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CoNDmONS OF BUSINESS 
The conditions of business, along with all other 1em1s, condi1ions and 
notices set out in this auction catalogue, or announced by the auc­
tioneer, form the terms on which Jeffrey Hoare Auctions, Inc. ()HA) 
contracts, as auctioneer, with actual and prospective sellers and buyers. 
These Conditions of Business apply 10 all aspec1s of the relationship of 
purchase and sale of propeny by auction. II is therefore very imponanr 
1ha1 you read 1hese conditions carefully. By bidding or selling in this sale 
you agree 10 accep1 these conditions, and 1ha1 lhese conditions shall 
govern all furure dealings 1ha1 may occur be1ween you and JI-IA 

You should no1e thai IHA generally ac1s as an agem for tl1e seller. Any 
concluded comrac1 of sale is made directly between tl1e seller and 1he 
buyer. You acknowledge tha1 JI-LI\ is dependelll on the seller [or much of 
tl1e relevam facrual maierial penaining 10 tl1e i1ems offered for sale. JI-IA 
can 1101 and does nol undenake full due diligence on every i1em sold. 
Buyers tl1erefore have the rcsponsibili1y 10 carry ou1 tl1eir own inspec-
1.ion and inves1igations 10 saiisfy themselves as 1he naiure of tl1e i1ems, 
which 1hey are imcrested in buying. We specifically draw your attention 
to Condi1ions 23 through 28, which limi1 the ex1en1 10 which tl1e seller 
and JHA may be Liable. We al o draw 10 tl1e a11emion or all sellers, tl1eir 
ind.i,rjdual consignmem receipt, incorpora1ed herein, which ets oul the 
relationship between the "seller" and JHA 

For the purpo es of tl1ese conditions Jeffrey Hoare Auctions, Inc. is 
referred 10 a ")HA", "auc1foneer", •us" or "we" and acrual prospeclive 
buyers and sellers are, as applicable, referred 10 as ·you'' and "your", or 
"buyer" and "seller''. 

Definitions ofTerms: 

The following terms, placed in quo1ation marks, shall have the mean.ing 
set ou1 below: 

(a) "buyer" mearis the person who makes tl1e highesl accepiable bid or 
that person's pre-autl10rized represen1a1ive: 

(b)"buyer's premium" means tl,e commission on tl1e "hammer price" 
payable 10 JHA at the ra1es listed in the auction caialogue, 1ogether 
with an amount in lieu or any 1axes applicable 10 said commission; 

(c) "hammer price" means the price a1 which an i1em is knocked down 
by the auc1ioneer 10 the "buyer" or, in the case of pos1al auctions, 
the agreed price; in bo1h case excluding the "buyer's premium"; 

(d) "seller· means the person or persons tl1a1 have ownership or !he 
merchandi e offered. ln tl1e case of multiple 01mership, each of tl1e 
owners hall assume, jointly and severally, all obligations, Liabilities, 
and represeniations, warramies, and indemnities as se1 fonh in 
the e Conditions of Business: 

(e) "seller's commi sion" mearis tl1e amount payable 10 JHA by the 
seller ar the rales applicable at tl1e date o[the sale o[the propenyor 
the dale of lo s or damage to the propeny, if applicable; 

(f) "net sale proceed " means the "hammer price" or the 101 sold, less 
1he "seller's commi ion" and "expenses"; 

(g) "expense " as relmed 10 tl1e sale of i1ems ai auction meru1s, bur no1 
limi1ed IO, )1-IA's charges for insurance, collection, advenising, ca1a­
logue reproduction and phmography, packing and shipping costs, 
research, laxes and or duties or charges for 01her enoces reques1ed 
by the "seller" in conjunction with the sale. 

General Conditions: 

I. For Canadian residents a 15% buyers commis,ion, plus your prov­
ince of re~idence's GSTor HST as applicable, will be added 10 1he 
hammer price of each lot purchased. For inrcrna1ional buyers, 
only a 15% buyer·~ commission will be added 10 1he hammer price 
of each lor purchased. These amounts are payable by 1hc buyer as 
pan of the 101.1I purchase price. Lois arc nol hipped un1il full pay­
menl i, received. 

2. We resen•e the righl to \\rjtl1draw or combine any 101 ar our discre1ion. 

3. In conformity with Canadian Law, no coin or currency lots will be 
opened at less than the face value. 

4. JHA reserves 1he righl ro rejecl any bids not made in good faith and 
furtl1er reserves tl1e right to exclude any bidder from panicipating in 
ils sales for any reason deemed appropriate and al our sole discretion. 

5. All bidders in any )I-IA auction ex-pressly waive any claim or right 10 
an accounting, damages or compensation arising ou1 of JH.A'.s failure 
10 receive or execute any bid due to exclusion, clerical error or olher 
causes. No bids will be accep1ed from any person who has not signed 
a registra1ion form or bidder sheel. 

6. No minors may participate in our sales. 

7. If you make a bid at auction you do so as principal and will be held per­
sonally and solely liable for that bid unless we have previously agreed 
with you in writing thal you do so on behalf o[an identified third pany 
who is accepiable 10 us. In circUlllstru1ces where we have o agreed, 
both you and tl1e third parry will be jointly and severally liable for all 
obligations arising from tl1e bid and 1he th.ird party shall be bound by 
tl1e Conditions or Business by your bidding as tl1eir agent in tl1e same 
way as if tl..ey were bidding personally. Agents should nole tl1a1 JI--LA's 
s1a1ed warranties apply only 10 tl1e registered bidder to whom the 101 is 
sold, and can not be extended ro any w1disclosed t11irdparty. All agen1s 
are therefore advised 10 register tl1eir agency and principal ,vitl1 )HA 
prior LO tl1e sale. No exceptions will be gramed. 

8. Tit.le to all I01s remains with JI-IA unlil paymenl in full is received. 

9. Sales lax will be collec1ed under tl1e law or tl1e Province of Ontario 
unless a valid vendor's permit number is presenied, or lots are 
shipped ou1 of Province. 

10. Due 10 Canadian Heritage laws, some of tl1e items in our auctions 
may require Export Licenses if the successful purchaser requires tl1e 
101 10 be taken or shipped ou1 of Canada. JI-LA will assist the buyer 
in oblaining uch licenses and complying witl1 applicable Canadian 
Heritage laws. 

I I. By placing a bid in this sale, you agree tl1a1 this agreement is made in 
Ontario by the Auction House's en1ry of your bid, and thal dispu1es 
concerning the agreement shall be decided by 1he application or 
On1ario law, In the even I of a dispute or non-paymen1, JHA may elect 
to proceed judicially, in which case the bidder consenis to jurisdic­
tion and venue in Ihe Cour1s of Ontario. If an account is referred 10 
an a11orney for collection, tl1e buyer agrees 10 hold JI-IA harmless 
and indemnify for all cos1 of collection, including ac1ual reasonable 
attorney's fees, \\otl1 imerest at 1.5% per montl1 (18% p.a.) accruing 
on the en1ire amount paid. The bidder also assumes botl1 corpora1e 
and personal liability for unpaid auction bill . 

12. Successful bidders are reqttired 10 pay the [ull invoice amount due 
before tl1e lots are delivered. Previous es1ablished lines of credi1, at the 
sole discretion of tl1e auctioneer, may not be honored unless arrange­
mcnrs [or this sale have been specifically agreed 10, in writing, by tl1e 
auctioneer. Please con1ac1 us in advance if you have any questions 
regarding your purchasing plaris. Firs1 rate credit references or a 25% 
deposil are necessary 10 ensure enoy o[your bids. Any portion of such 
deposit no1 used will be promptly refunded after each sale. 

13. Lot descrip1ions contained \\othin the ca1alogue arc s1a1ements of 
opinion only. All goods are offered \\rjth all fauhs and imperfections 
and errors or description. Illustrations in the catalogue are for idemi­
fication only, and maybe reduced or enlarged in size. To assist you, we 
may refer in a ca1aloguc 10 particular faulis or imperfections, b111 any 
such guidance, which we provide, does not purpon to be exhaus1ive. 
You will be deemed 10 have knowledge or all mauers which you could 
be reasonably expcc1ed lo find ouI given your panicular expenise 



and the exercise by you of reasonable due diligence. The failure of 
any third parry to concur with any stateme111 of opinion shall nor be 
grounds for the re1urn of any 101 under Conditions 24-26. 

14. Bids for the auction will be accepted by Mail, or fa, until the closing 
date and time specified. All telephone bids must be confirmed in 
writing on a bid sheer. 

15. No "buy" or "unlimited" bids will be accepted. Mail bids will be 
opened at the next interval over the second highest bid, except where 
the intrinsic or regular market worth of the i1em cliclales an opening 
a1 its fair marke1 value. Floor bidding intervals will have an average 
increment of about 5% at the discretion of the auctioneer. 

16. All bids must be in whole dollar amounts. this includes percen1age 
increases. Lots will open at the next interval over 1he second highest 
bidder, or 50% of the estimate whether reserved or 1101. Bids of less 
than 50% of estimate will not generally be accep1ecl except at the sole 
discretion of the auctioneer.z 

17. In the case ofa tie mail bid, the first received will be given preference. 
ln the case of a tie between a mail bidder and the floor, the mail bid­
der takes precedence. Fax bidders will be considered as mail bidders 
for the purposes of this clause. 

18. Bidders are solely responsible for checking the accuracy of their bid 
shee1s. fl-lA assumes no responsibility for errors in the amount bid or 
lot numbers listed on the bid sheer. Please be sure that your bid sheet 
is signed. 

19. Postage, insurance, shipping and handling fees are added to 
ALLSHIPMENTS, the minimum being SI0.00. Bidders 0U1side of 
Canada must supply deiailed shipping instructions and agree to all 
terms as listed herein before shipment is made. 

20. JI-IA may reopen the bidcling on a lot under the following circumstances: 
(a) J HA has failed to correctly execute a mail bid; 
(b) A party purchasing the lot on the floor has done so in error; 
(cl Where a protest is made after the hammer has fallen but before 

bidding has conrn1enced on the next lot; 
(d) Where tl1e auctioneer has determined that he has overlooked a 

party still bidding on tl1e lot, but before the caUing of the nex1 lot; 
(e] At the discretion or tl1e auctioneer. 

21. In the event of a dispute, the auctioneer's decision is final. 

22. Persons placing bids are responsible for meeting the maximum 
amounts represented on their bid sheets. J HA reserves the right to 

reject frivolous complaints and 10 take appropriate action against 
such bidders as defined in Conditions 4 and 11. 

23. Floor bidders may not re1urn any lots, including tl10se purchased 
while acting as age111s. Those persons bidding on Lhe floor are deemed 
to have inspec1ecl the lots and satisfied themselves as 10 the lot's 
authemicity, descriplion and condition. No exceptions will be made. 

24. All claims for adjus1men1s by non-floor bidders, for reasons of 11011-
authenlicily must be made within 5 days of receipl of 1hc goods, but 
in no case later 1han 28 days after a sale. as JI-IA ac1s as an agem for 
various consignors. 

25. NO CLAIMS OF Al'-'Y KIND will be considered after senlements have 
been made. Failure of the bidder to execute this privilege within the 
28 day time period, either from a failure to pay promptly or any other 
cause shall void the privilege. This privilege applies solely ro the 
original purchaser and docs not ex1end or transfer to any third party 
whatsoever. Any rernrned lot must be received in the condition it was 
se111 our. umismatic items must be remrned in 1he original holder 
with the seal intact. Capricious remrns ,vi.11 not be accepted. 

26. If we are notified prior ro the expiration of the 28 day period that Lhe 
authenticity of a lot is in question, the maner ,viii remain open until 
such time that tl1e lot in question i proven 10 be non-authentic to 
our reasonable opinion. Buyers shall be required to submit gener­
ally accepted references in support of their posirion. The buyer 
agrees that any claim shall be limi1ed ro the "hammer price" and the 
"buyer's premium" actually paid 10 )Hi\ \\ath regard 10 1hm lot. The 
buyer further agrees that the dispu1e may, at the sole di crerion oflhe 
auctioneer, be submitted to a third party expert of the auctioneer's 
choosing. whose decision shall be final. 

27. No price adjustmems \Viii be made to the hammer price of a lot 
whether there i an authenticity question about tl1e whole lot or any 
one item \\atl1il1 tl1c lot. TI1e entire lot must be remrned if a refund is 
10 be made. 

28. Third party graded coins including but not limi1ed to ICCS, PCGS 
and NCG cannot be returned for grading di agreemem. They are 
sold as is. Any discrepru-1cies in tl1e grade sho,tld be taken up with the 
appropriate grading company. 

29. Terms for this sale ru-e strictly cash and must be paid promptly in 
Canadian funds. Pay1nents should be made immedia1ely on receipt 
of the invoice. Paymen1s from foreign account must be made in the 
form ofa Canadian Dollar Bank Draft. 

30. As a convenience, invoices may be charged 10 Visa and 1\'1asterCard 
accounts. Please supply account number, signamre and expiration 
elate at the bottom of your bid shee1. Please note that tl1ere \\all be an 
additional service charge of2% for using a charge card. 

31. A monthly interest charge of 1.5% i charged on all accounts 30 days 
past due, calc,tlated from the date of tl1e sale. Late payers should nor 
ex'])eCt 10 receive future catalogues. 

32. The same protecrion applicable 10 Jefl'rey Hoare Auc1ions, Inc .. 
applies and extends to each and every one of their officers, employ­
ees and consul1an1s, unless they shall be convicted oflo1owingly ell­
ing fa! ·e or stolen goods in connection \\ath lots offered at auction. 

33. In the event of tmsuccessful litigation the plaintiff shall pay al.I /1-LA's 
legal costs, and all other costs incurred by J HA in defen e agains1 
uch sui1. 

34. JI-IA assumes no 1.iabi.lity for merchandise lo 1. s1olen or damaged 
while in the possession of a party 10 whom 111erch,mdi·e has been 
shipped. The purcha er i solely responsible for tl1e safekeeping and 
insurance of any item in their pos es ion. 

35. BIDDING IN THIS AUCrlON /\LE CON TITUTES FULL 
ACCEPTi\NCE BY THE BIDDER OF ALL THE FOREGOING 
CONDITIONS OF BU INE 'S. 

© Copyright 2017 Jeffrey Hoare Auctions Inc. 
All Rights Reserved. No part oftJ1is publication may be reproduced. stored in a retrieval sy rem. or tran mined, in any form or by all)' 111ean . 

electronic, mechanical, phmocopying, recording or otherwise. without tJ1e prior permission of Jeffrey Hoare Auctions Inc. 
ISSN 1208-1337 

The Charlton Catalogue Numbers and the Charlton 'umbering y ierns do not form part of the Au lion Catalogue cop)'right. 

They are u ed with the permission of Chnrhon Pre ~ (Charhon lnrernalional Inc.) who is the copyright owner. 
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A Canadian Citizen/Resident bidder. either at the public 
auction or by mail bid, will be charged the hammer price 
of the lot plus 15% Buyers Fee, if shipped also postage and 
insurance, and this combined amounr will be subject co 
your Province of residence's GST or J-JST as applicable. 
A Foreign bidde1; eirher at the public a11.ction. or by mail 
bid, will be charged the hammer price of Lile lot plus 
15% Buyers Fee, as long as the goods are shipped out of 
Canada Lo you, plus postage and insurance. Please read 011.r 
"Conditions of Business''. 

SELECTIONS FROM THE COLLECTION OF 
ROBERT DEVEAUX WOODRUFF BAND 

CAMPAIGN MEDALS 

Canada General Service Medal 1866-1070, one clasp Fenian 
Raid 1866, (impressed in upper and lo\\erca,e: Private W. R. 13ain, 
13rockville R. Co.). VF. $500 

William R. Bain is shown on the roll of thi~ 65 man uni1. 

2 Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, one clasp Fenian 
Raid 1866, (impressed in upper and lo\\'er ea e: Pte. H. Williams. 1st. 
Chatham I. Co.). EF. S500 

Hugh Williams is shown on the roll of this 65 man uni1. 

3 Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, one clasp Fenian 
Raid 1866, (impressed in upper and lower case: Pte. 8.8. Moore, 
Durham I. Co.), test filing on edge at JO o'clock. VF. S500 

13en B. Moore is shown on the roll of this 27 man unit. 

4 Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, one clasp Fenian 
Raid 1866, (impressed in upper and lower case: Pte. C. Cooper, 
Guelph R. Co.). VF. $500 

Charles Cooper is shown on the roll of this 39 man unit. 

5 Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, one clasp Fcnian 
Raid 1866, (impressed in upper and lower case: Pte. H. Kitcly. 
Lloydtown I. C.), the "t'' in Lloydtown ha been struck over an "s". 
VF. $480 

Hiram Kitely is shown on the roll of this 12 man uni!. 

6 Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, one clasp Fenian 
Raid 1866, (impressed in upper and lower case: Ple. G.A. Ashbaugh. 
Mt. Pleasant I. Co.). Suspension re-attached. Fine. S400 

George A. Ashbaugh is shown on the Public Archives roll of thi 27 
man unit. His surname is misspelled in the two published roll as 
"Ash bough". 

7 Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, one clasp Fenian 
Raid 1866, (impressed in upper and lower case: Pie. S. Flynn. N. 
Hamburg, I. Co.). VF. $500 

Sebastian Flynn is shown on the Public Archives roll of29'" Waterloo 
13atl. of Infantry. I Coy. New Hamburg. 

8 Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, one cla p Fenian 
Raid 1866, (impressed in upper and lower case: Pte. Wm. Prout. 
Oshawa Rifle Co.), together with a photograph of him. VF. 2pc . 

S500 

William John Prout is shown on the Public Archives roll of 45"' We t 
Durham 13n of Infantry 13owmanville. The i\lCC of C and Thyen 
Medal Roll books also shows him in the 13owmanville I. Co .. a 27 
man unil. 

9 Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, one clasp Fcnian 
Raid 1866, (impressed in upper and lower case: Pte. F. W. Orde 
Peterboro n. Co.), correction to "e" in surname. Outside edge of 
medal has been filed. Fine, harsh I)• cleaned. $300 

Francis William Orde is shown on the roll of this 30 man unil. 

10 Canada General Service llledal 1866-1870, one clasp Ft-nian 
Raid 1866, (impressed in upper and lower ea e: Pte. W. R. Charters 
Seaforth I. Co.), edge knocks on face at -I and 5 o'clock. Fine 
polished. S460 

William Robert Charters is shown on the roll of this 29 man unil. 

11 Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, one clasp Fenian 
Haid 1866, (impressed in upper and lower case: Sgl.Maj. H.W. 
Macpherson Toronto F.B.), correction 10 "i\lac" in surname. VF.S480 

Robert Waller MacPherson is hown on rhe roll of this 25 man unil. 

12 Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, one clasp F<,nian 
Raid 1866, (impre sed in upper and lower case: Pte. J.O. Renner. Villa 
Nova R. Co.J. VF. S500 

John D. Renner is shown on the roll of rhb -1 I man unil. 
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13 Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, one clasp Fenian Raid 1866, (impressed in upper and lower case: Pee. D. M. Kimings, 
Wardsville 1. Co.). VF. S500 

David M. Kimings is shown on the roll of this 37 man unit. 

14 Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, one clasp Fenian Raid 1866, (impressed in upper and lower case: Gr. A. Casselman, 
Morrisburg G.A.). Fine, cleaned. $500 

Almon Casselman is shown on the roll of this 31 man unit. 

15 Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, one clasp Fenian Raid 1870, (impressed: PTE. C.D. CASSELMAN. QUEENSTOWN MTO. 
REGT.). late issue clasp and late issue naming style. VF. $440 

Charles D Casselman is shown on the roll of the Queens town MTD I. a 14 man unit. 

16 Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, one clasp Fenian Raid 1870, (impressed in upper and lower case: Private. E. Copeland, 
Brockville & Ottawa G.A.), double struck "p" in surname and double struck first "c'" in Ottawa. VF. $500 

Edward Copeland is shown on the roll of this 39 man unit. 

FENIAKRA:tD .,1866 
-~~-

17 Canada Genera.I Service Medal 1866-1870, two clasps: Fenian Raid 1866, Fenian Raid 1870 (impressed in upper and lower case: Bglr. ). 
Hanley, Scarborough R. Co.). VF. $640 

James Hanley is shown for the 1866 clasp on the roll of the Scarborough Rifle Co. a 36 man unit and is shown for the 1870 clasp on the roll of 
the 19'" Battalion. 
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18 A Rare Red River 1\vo Clasp Canada General Service Medal and 14kt Gold Presentation Pocket Watch to W.E. Welland, one 
of Canada's most noted horse breeders: Canada General Service Medal 1866-1870, two clasps: Fenian Raid 1866 and Red River 1870, 
(impressed in upper and lower case: Cpl. W.E. Wellington, Oshawa I. Co.); St. George's Socie1yToron10 Silver and Enamel Jewel. re erse 
engraved "PRESENTED TO W.E. Wellington Esq. PRESIDENT" on a red white and blue ribbon which has an 1890 bar pinned on it; 
Gold pocket watch, American Watch Co., marked "Warranted 14K U.S. Assay" on inside of case, and "Wm. E. Wellington from Geo. 
A. Stone June l" 1879", engraved monogram "WEW" to reverse of case, the watch in working condition; Small black leather diary; 
lndemure Certificate between Richard Wellington and the firm of Luke & Orr, printers of the "Oshawa Vindicator· for his son William 
E. Wellington, a minor 15 years old to be an apprentice for three years from 16th May 1864 to 16'" May 1867; a Recommendation Leiter 
dated 16'" May 1867 confirming that William E. Wellington had completed his apprenticeship signed by Luke V. Larke. Publisher of 1h.­
Oshawa Vindicator; Copies of various ledger sheets (I I) for 2"' Batt. 17'" Regiment in June 1867. VF. 17pcs. $1800 

William Edgar Wellington is shown for the Fenian 1866 clasp on the roll of the Oshawa Infantry Company, a 29 man uni 1. and also shown 
for the Red River 1870 clasp on the roll of the Ontario Rifles. 

William Edgar Wellington was born in the town of Oshawa, Ontario on 14th February 1849. Apprenticed into the printer's trade for 
three years at the age of 14. his intere 1s were with horses. At the age of22 he formed a partnership in a Nursery firm. known as Stone 
& Wellington. Although small at the outset, the nursery grew to over 1000 acres, located in Fon1hill. A second partner was added, a 
Mr. George Morris. Shortly 1hereaf1er Mr. Stone passed away and Wellington acquired his intere ts in the firm. William· fascination 
with horses remained and the firm, nnw known as Morris & Wellington expanded i1110 the business of hor c breeding. develnping a 
reputation as one of Canada's finest brrcders of h11111ers and saddle horses. William Wellington was connected with the Canadian Horse 
Show for many years. being known as one or I he be I judges in the nation. Wellington died on .1•• September 1910 in York, O111ario. 
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19 North West Canada Medal 1885, (engraved: J THOMPSON. 
CO G. MIS BATT); Early White Metal Vlctorian Helmet Plate for 
Peterborough Rangers with two large lug Fasteners, Mazeas-l-lP-202; 
Victorian Canada Militia Artillery Brass Buttons (3); Early Flaming 
Grenade Collar Dogs (2); Enamelled Lapel Pin for Canadian Militia 
Veterans; Photographs (3), one with a friend, one with his wife and 
one on his own; Cigar box made as a tribute to the 1idland Regiment 
for the Battle of Batoche, top of lid stencilled "'Midland Heroes" 
photo on the side of Lt. Col. Williams, Commandant, lid detached, 
box in Good condition; Thompson·s Funeral Notice on black edged 
card. VF unles noted otherwise. 1 lpcs. S900 

Jas. Thompson is shown for the medal on the roll of the Midland 
Battalion from Midland District. Ontario "G"' Company. 

James Thompson was born in July 1860. He married in 1890, he and 
his wife Jean moved 10 1ontana. U.S.A. in 1897. He died on 30'h 
October 1901 in Whitehall, Montana, U.S.A. 

20 North West Canada Medal 1885, (engraved G R. W. DORE. 
M.G.A.J. EF. S660 

Gunner William Dore is shown for the medal on 1he roll of the 
Montreal Garrison Artillery. 

----
21 North West Canada Medal 1885, ( a name originally scrmched 
on medal. this was then lightly erased and then engraved: J. ST. L. 
McGINN W.T.C.). VF. $500 

Sergeam John St. Leger McGinn is shown for the medal on the roll of 
the Winnipeg Troop Cavalry. 

22 A Battle of Batouche North West Canada Medal 1885, one 
clasp Saskatchewan, (engraved: ALEXR. STEWART B.M.I.). VF.$1500 

Colour Sergi. Alexander Stewart is shown for the medal and clasp on 
the roll ofBoulton's Mounted lnfan1ry. 

Major Boulton was gazetted for active service on II'" April 1885, for 
Boul1on' Mounted Infantry, which consisted of 5 officers and 123 
men, he recruited from Russell and Birtle district in Manitoba. 
S1ewart came from Russell. Bouhon·s unit discovered 1he Melis 
ambush at Fish Creek and gave warning to Middleton's 1roops. At 
1he Battle of Batouche they dismounted and took part in the final 
successful attack on the rebel stronghold. Af1er Batoche the unit 
joined 1he search for Big Bear and the prisoners he had taken at Frog 
Lake. The unit was officially disbanded on 18'" September 1885. 
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23 Norlh West Canada Medal 1885, one clasp SaskaIchewan, 
{engraved: BERNARD McNEILL STR. 1ORTHCOTE). EF. SI500 

Bernard 1cNeill is shown as a deckhand on the SIeamer Nor1hcote 
and enutled to the medal and clasp. as his address was unknown 
both were noted as "reIurned to Headquar1ers". Original hand 
written roll confirms surname as Mc eill. 

24 Queen's South Africa Medal 1899-1902, ghost dates, five 
clasps: Cape Colony, Paardeberg. Driefontein. Johannesburg, South 
Africa 1902, {impressed: 7'179 SEJT. B. CARRUTHERS. RL. CANON: 
REGT:). VF. S700 

Sergeant W.B. Carruthers his shown on rhe Denby, Roncelli roll for 
the medal and clasps. 

25 An Unusual 1\vo ConOicts Grouping, Queen's South Africa i\lcdal 1899-1902, four cla ps: Relief of :-.I:,fcking, Orange Free tale, 
Transvaal, Rhodesia, (impressed: 28 GR: E. RYDER, R. CA D : ART:), clasps mounIcd in order lisIcd: Miniature Medal Trio. 191-1-15 tar, War 
and VicIory Medals swing moumed on pin bar; Canada Colonial Long Service and Good Conduct i\leclal. Edward VII, (impressed: No.I552, 
Gnr. E. RYDER. R.C.1-1.A.J; George V Corona1ion Medal 1911, unnamed. VF. 6pc,. SI 100 

Edward Ryder was born on I" June 1866 in St. John 'cw Brunswick. He is confirmed on the Oenb)' Honcclli roll for Ihc QSA and four da,p~. 
He joined Ihc CEF on 20'" epIembcr 1914 having cen previous service in Ihc l'.W.O. Hiflc~ and six year~ in ll.C.I1. . I le wa Killed in Action 
on 8"' January 1916. 
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Rare Raised Date Q.S.A. Group 

26 Boer War and WWI Group of Four, Queen·s South Africa Medal 1899-1902, with raised date reverse, four clasps: Natal. Orange Free 
State, Belfast, South Africa 1901, (impressed: 475 PTE W. FRASER. LO. STRATI-ICO A'S H:J: 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 28970 PTE: W.D. 
FRASER. 16/CAN: INF:): War and Victory Medals. (impressed: 28970 PTE. W.D. FHASER. 16-CAN. INF.). VF. 4pcs. $5200 

Wilfred Douglas Fraser was born on 18"' May 1876 in Little Hampton, England. He is confirmed on the Denby Roncctt i roll for the QSA and 
four clasps. He joined the 16'h Bn CEF on 23•• September 1914 stating on his Attestation Paper that he had served previously with Strathcona 
Horse in the South African Campaign. 

27 Group of Five Spanning Three Connicts, Queen"s South 
Africa Medal 1899-1902. three clasps: Cape Colony. Transvaal, South 
Africa 1902, (impressed: 695 PTE. A. HIGGINS. C. 1.R.); WW! War 
and Vict0ry Medals, (impressed: 477404 DVR. A. HIGGINS C.A.S.C.); 
WWII CVSM and 1939-45 War Medal. Swing moumed on pin bar; 
Red Victoria Welcome Home ribbon. VF. 6pcs. S700 

Alexander Higgins was born on 24'" June 1881 in Montreal, Quebec. 
He is confirmed on the Denby Roncetti roll for the QSA and 
three clasps. 

Letter from Alexander Higgins detailing his service; 

He joined the 85'h Battalion of Montreal in March 1900, and served 
one year with H.C.R. at Halifax Nova Scotia. He later went overseas 
with 2nd Canadian Mounted Rifles and served in South African 
Campaign until 22nd July 1902. Returning tO Canada, he was out of 
the army for one year and seven months then joined R.C.R. and later 
transferred to R.C.,\. On 23rd Augu t 1915, he joined the CEF and 
served a further four years. 

28 Group of Seven Spanning 1\vo Wars, 1914-18 War and Victory 
Medals, (impressed: 87270 A.W.O. CL.I. E. MODEN. C.F.A.). CVSM. 
unnamed; 1939-45 War Medal unnamed; George V Jubilee Medal 
1935, unnamed; Colonial Auxiliary Forces Long Service Medal, 
George V, (impressed: S/SGT. E. MODEN BROCK. RIF.J; Efficiency 
Medal with Canada scroll, George VI crowned profile lndiae.lmp. 
type, (impressed: S/SGT. E.G. MODEN BROCK. RIF. ). VF. 7pcs. $280 

Ernest Moden was born on 13'" April 1889 in Battersea, London, 
England, he joined the CEF on ll'h June 1915 in Leth bridge, Alberta. 
On 28'h April 1916 he was wounded at Etaples with gun shots to right 
forearm and left shoulder. He served in France for four months 
with C.F.A. and then in HQ OMF of C. He was demobilized on 2nd 

July December 1920. He then served in the Militia with Brockville 
Rifles from 21" October 1921. He was taken ontO the Canadian Active 
Service Force on 27'" June 1940 with the Brockville Rifles and was 
discharged on 31" December 1941. He died on 25'" April 1960. 

Comes with copy of Service Record. 

Received the Cdn Efficiency Medal by G.O. 3 in 1932. 

Received the C.A.F.L.S. Medal byG.O. 33 in 1933. 
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FAMILY GROUPINGS 

29 Father and Son Ross Family 

Father: North WesI Canada Medal 1885, (engraved inverted: JOI-IN L. ROSS SCOUT LT. COL. OTTER'S COLUiVI '); 

Son: WWI War and Victory Medals. (impressed: LIEUT. G.F. ROSS. R.N.V.R. ). VF. 3pcs. 

John Lincoln Ross is confirmed on Ihe roll for the medal only. 
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S900 

He was born on 22"" August 1861 in ToronI0, Oniario and was married on 29'" Seplember 1892 to Annie Frazer in York, Ontario. He died on 9,h 
August 1950. 

Gordon Fraser Ross was born on 17'" March 1894 in York, Omario. He was Killed in Action on LO'" May 1918 while rescuing the crew of the 
blocking ships in Ihe naval raid on Ostend. He was in charge of one of the launches and wa operating a machine gun when a shell burst behind 
him killing him ins1anIly. He is buried al Dover (S1.,James's) Cemetery in U.K. 

30 Light Brothers in WWI, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 446584 PTE. S. R. LIGHT. CAN. INF. WKS. COY.), Copy of Service Record; 
War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 802919 CPL. A. P. LIGHT. 4-CAN.INF.) swing mounted on pin bar. Chrisuna Cards to his wife (2). VF. 
7pcs. S160 

Stanley Ruben Light was born on 29•h April 1888 in PlymouIh, England. and joined 1he CEF on 4'" May 1915. He served in France for 22 month 
and was discharged on 3•• July 1919. 

Alfred Phillip was born on 13" July 1884 in Plymou1h, England, he joined the I35'h Bn CEF on I0'h February 1916. lle was wounded on 6'" 
November 1917 at Passchendaele. I-le was discharged on 23"' April 1919 and died on 7'" March 1953. 

31 McCarthy Brothers in WWI, War and Victory i\·ledals, (impressed: 2353323 GNR. D.G. MC CARTI-IY. C.G.A.): War and VicIory i\ledals, 
(impressed: 2116187 J\. SJT. E. L. MCCARTHY. 2-CJ\N. INF. ). Vr-. 4pcs. S180 

David Gerald McCanhy was born on 29'h January lfl9fl in l'rescou, Onlario. I-le joined 1hc CEF on 13'" April 1917. He was hell gassed on 13'" 
November 1917 and was hospiIali2ed aI EIaples. I le was discharged 11'" May 1919. 

Edward Lawrence McCarthy was born on 17"· Ucwbcr 1889 in Prcsco11, Ontario, and joined the 207'" Bn. CEF on 2"" April 1916. 

On 27'h September 1918 he was wounded and Iaken Prisoner of War being held a1 the Gi ' en POW Camp. near Frankfurt, Germany. He wa' 
released on 7•h December 1918 and was discharged on 21" February !919. 
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32 A Vimy Memorial Family Grouping to the Morrison Brothers in WWI, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: LIEUT. C.S.M. MORRISON); 
Memorial Cross, George V, (engraved: Lieut. C.S.M. Morrison) in box of issue; Memorial Plaque, (embossed: CHARLES SANGSTER McLEOD 
MORR1SON). small photo of him in uniform; War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 446252 PTE. G.A. MORRISON. C.A.S.C.J, Dog Tag, For King 
and Empire Services Rendered Pin, reverse numbered C71788, Canadian Red Cross Canvas Bag with his name and service number written 
on it. VF. lOpcs. $900 

Charles Sangster McLeod Morrison was born on 15'" September 1886 in Toronto, Ontario. He joined the CEF as an Officer on 4'" April 1916. He 
was reported Missing in Action between 9"'- 12'" April 1917 and is remembered on the VimyMemorial. 

George Adam Morrison was born on 25'" December 1885 in Toronto, Ontario, he joined the CEF on 28'" April 1915. 

33 Father and Son Morriss Family 

Father: 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 10678 PTE F. MORRIS 4/CAN. 
INF.J. War Medal, (impressed: 10678 PTE. F. MORRISS. 4-CAN. INF.J, 
Victory Medal. (impressed: 1099730 SPR. F. MORHISS.C.H.T.); For 
King and Empire Service Rendered Pin, reverse numbered C7l432, 
Pin 75 Belgium and France 1916-1919; 

Son: WWII Group of Five, 1939-45 Star, France and Germany Star, 
Defence Medal. CVS!v! with overseas bar, 1939-45 War Medal all 
unnamed. swing mounted on pin bar, Dog Tags (2) embossed: 
876505 PTE. A. W. MORRISS C OF E CON, Canada Cloth shoulder 
titles (2), Pledge of Loyalty 1939 Pin. New Testament Bible, George 
VI with his name inside cover, Original Discharge Certificate. VF. 
l7pcs. $190 

Fred Morriss was born on 13'" November 1875 in London, England. 
he joined the CEF for the first time on 22"<l Seprember 1914., after 
an accident in the trenches he was invalided to England on 6'" 
November 1915. On his second Auestation Paper he changed his 
birth year to 1873 and re- joined on .16'" February 1917. 

Alfred William Morriss enrolled in the Toronto Scottish llegiment 
on 10'" January 1940 in London, Ontario and served in the U.K. and 
Continental Europe. I-le was demobilized on 19'" September 1945 
aged 28\•ears and 7 months. 

WORLD WAR ONE 

34 Nursing Pair, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: N. SISTER 
L. I. M. CURllY. ); Bronze Welcome Home Medal, front "LINDSAY'S 
WELCOME TO RETURNED SOLDIERS C.E.F.", back "NURSING 
SISTEll L.I.M. CURRY NO. I CAN. GEN. HOSPITAL PRESENTED June 
I -1918". VF. 3pcs. $240 

Laura Isabel Moir Curry was born on 18'" March 1886. She was 
already a Professional Nurse when she joined the Canadian Army 
Medical Corps on 10'" June 1916 in Kingston, Ontario. 
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35 WWI Pair, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: l033130 SPR. 
T. WILKINSON. C.R.T.); Service at the Front Pin reverse numbered 
182014; Canada Maple Leaf Cap Badge: Pairs of CANADA Shoulder 
Titles two different types; Canadian Corps Reunion Pins 1934 and 
1938; Discharge Certificate. VF. I lpcs. SIOO 

Thomas Wilkinson was born on l5'h May 1892 in Manchester, 
England. He joined the 97'" Battalion on 12'" July 1916 having seen 
previous service wilh 67'11 Regiment. 

36 WWI Pairs, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 237205 !'TE. 
G. YUILE. 75-CAN.INF. ), 75'" Infantry Battalion Cap Badge, Cover75 
numeral. small photo of him in uniform; War and Victory Medals, 
(impressed: 748268 A.CPL. K.W. FESSENDEN. C.R.T. ) the 8s are 
blundered in the serial number on the Victory Medal. VF. 7pcs.S150 

George Yuile was born on 25'" February 1898 in Glasgow, Scotland. 
He joined the 204'" Batt. CEF on 21" March 1916. 

Kenneth Willard Fessenden was born on 19'" November 1886 
in Waterloo, Quebec and he joined the 117'" Batt CEF on 23" 1 

December 1915. 

37 WW! Pair, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 449089 CPL. J. 
DUFOUR. 22-CAN. INF.); Service at the Front Pin reverse numbered 
301763; Great War Veteran's Pin reverse numbered 66261; Canada 
Shoulder Titles (2); C over 22 umeral; 22nd Cap Badge and a fob 
both well worn; Lapel pins (4); Corporal stripes (2); Photo of him in 
uniform. Fine. l6pcs. $110 

Joseph Dufour was born on 7'" March 1876 in St-Vincent de Paul, 
Montreal, Quebec and he joined the CEF 0112nd February 1916 He was 
promoted Lo Corporal on 21/11/1918. 

38 WWI O.O.W. Pair, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 268096 
!'TE. T.1-1. TATHAM. 5-Ci\N. INF.); Copy of his Service Record. VF. 
3pcs. $100 

Thomas Henry Tatham was born on 27'" June 1895 in Burnley, Lanes. 
England and he joined the 214'" Batt CEF on 25'" January 1917. On 29'" 
November 1917 he received gun shot wounds 10 his face and back 
and died of these on 30'" November 1917. 

39 WW! Pairs, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 65143 A.C.S. 
MJR. I-1.C. CAIN. C.M.G. BOE.), For Service at the Front Pin, reverse 
numbered 399129, CANADAshouldertitle; War and Victory Medals, 
(erased and engraved: 304376 A/SGT. W. REDPATH C.F.A.). VF. 
6pcs. $90 

Henry Campbell Cain was born on12th October 1889 in Whithorn, 
Scotland. He joined the 5'" Bde Machine Gun Coy, CEF on 13'h 
November 1914 having seen previous service with Territorials 
London Scots K.O.S.B. 

William Redpath was born on 20'h December 1890 in Edinburgh, 
Scotland. He joined the CEF on 12'" November 1915. 

40 WWI Pairs, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: CAPT. J.S. 
DOUGLAS.): War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 115676 PTE. W. 
KING. 8-CAN.INF.). VF. 4pcs. S200 

John Sutherland Douglas was born on l7'h August 1892 in Chatham, 
Ontario. He joined the CEF on 9'" January 1917 having seen previous 
two years service in C.O.T.C. His profession was a physician. 

Walter King was born on 5'" May 1876 in Frankfort, Germany and he 
joined the CEF on 6'" November 1916. 

41 WWI Pairs, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 551841 PTE. 
H.H. LACEY. L.S.H.- R.C.- ): War and Vicrory Medals, ( impressed: 
666854 PTE. A. LEGER. C.F.C.). VF. 4pcs. $200 

Harold Henry Lacey was born on 29'" April 1.896 in Suffolk. England. 
He joined the CEF on 12'" April 1916 having seen previous one year 
service in 6'h Suffolk Regiment. 

Adelbert Leger was born on 3'" September 1897 in Caraquet, cw 
Brunswick. He joined the 165'" Bn CEF on I0'h Ocrober 1916. 

42 WWI Pairs, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 871951 PTE. 
J. YOUNG. C.F.C.); War and Victory Medals. (impre sed: 4035483 
PTE. A. ROBERT 22ND.-CAN. INF.). VF. 4pcs. S130 

James Young was born on 15'h October 1871 in Dundee. Scotland. He 
joined the CEF on I0'h May 1916. 

Arthur Robert was born on 27'" Septmeber 1887 in Montreal. Quebec 
and he was drafted into the CEF on 12'" April 1918. 

43 WWI Pairs, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 231379 PTE. 
P.C. SHAM PER. 50-CAN. INF.); War and Victory Medals. (impressed: 
796667 PTE. H.J. SWAN. C.A.V.C.). VF. 4pcs. S130 

Percy Cowie Shamper was born on 8'" January 1890 in St. John, N.B. 
he joined the CEF on 12'h April 1916. 

Hugh Joseph Swan was born on I0'h April 1896 in London. England, 
he joined the CEF on 24'" February 1916. 

44 WWl Pairs, War and Victory Medals, (impres ed: 793952 
PTE. G.A. WILLISTON. 87-CAN.INF.), both corroded Fine: War and 
Victory Medals, (impressed 141 !09 L. CPL. A. G. WALKER. C.M.G. 
BOE.). VF. 4pcs. S130 

George Addison Williston was born on 2nd July 1898 in Bay Side 
Parish of Hardwick, N.B. He joined the CEF on I l'h March 1916. 

Alexander George Walker was born on 6"' March 1890 in London, 
England, he joined the 76'h Bn CEF on 3•• August 1915. 

45 WWI Pairs, War and Victory Medals, (impre sed: 928075 PTE. 
G.H. WILLAN. C.M.G. BOE.); War and Victory 1\ledal ·, (impre eel: 
602056 SJT. J.R. LOWDER. C.O.C.). Hoyal Canadian Ordnance Corps 
Cap Badge. Fine. 5pcs. S140 

George Henry Willan was born on 15th December I891:i in Norfolk. 
England, he joined the CEF on 7•• December 1915. 

John Lowder was born on 15'h December 1885 in London, England, 
He joined the CEF on 22"" January 1915. Comes with Copy of 
Service Record. 
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46 Memorial Cross and Pai.r, Warand Victory Medals, (impressed: 
811446 PTE. W. PERKINS. 49-CAN.INF. ); Memorial Cross, George V, 
(engraved: 811446 Pte. \N. Perkins), with box of issue). VF. 3pcs. S280 

William Perkins was born on 17'h February 1895 in Leominster, 
England. He joined the CEF on 18'" December 1915. He was Killed 
in Action on 29'h September 1918 and is remembered on the \limy 
Memorial. 

47 \-VWJ Trio, 1914-15 Star, War and Victory Medals (All erased 
and mechanically engraved: 61806 PTE. A. CUSSON 22nd BN CAN 
lNF). Fine. 3pcs. S80 

Arthur Cusson was born on 2nd June 1894 in Cedres, he joined the 
CEF on 22nd October 1914. 

48 WWl Trio, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 76103 PTE. F. JEFFRIES. 
29/CA. 1: lNF: ); War And Victory Medals, (Impressed: 76103 PTE. F. 
JEFFRIES. 29- CAN. lNF. J correction on both medals to" RIES" in 
surname. VF. 3pcs. S120 

Frank Jeffries was born on 20•• Ocrober 1878 in Windsor, Engalnd. he 
joined the 29'h Bn CEF on 9,h November 1914. 

49 WW! Trio, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 107424 PTE A. J. 
MADDOCKS. 2/CAN: MTD: RlF:), War and Victory Medals. 
(impressed: 107424 A. W.O. CL. 2. A.J. MADDOCKS. 2-C.M.R.). VF. 
3pcs. S140 

Arthur Joseph Maddocks was born on 19'" November 1889 in Cardiff, 
Wales. He joined the 2nd Rgt. Canadian Mounted Rifles CEF on 8'h 
December 1914 having seen previous three years service in O.T.C. 
Brecon. 

50 WWI Trio, 1914-15 Star. (impressed: 368 SPR: F. RELPH. CAN: 
RLY: CO 1S: C.): War and Victory Medals. (impressed: 368 SPR. F. 
RELPH. C.O.R.C.C. ). Fine. 3pcs. SILO 

F. Relph was born on 26'h April 1877 in London, England. He joined 
the C.0.R.C.C.-CEF on 14'" r\pril 1915 having seen previous two years 
service in the Scots Guards. 

51 WWI Trio, 1914-15 Star, (impressed 55647 PTE C.W. KERR. 
19/CAN:INF:), War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 55647 PTE. 
C.W. KERR. 19-CAN. lNF.); Dog Tag; For Service at the Front Pin 
reverse numbered 50253; British Empire Service League Pin; 
Northumberland War Hospital Bronze Pin; Cap Badge 19•h Canada; 
Beret with cloth Badge 19 Canada; Black Cloth Arm Band with green 
half circle and blue square with number 19 on it in yellow, pinned 
on it are four reunion badges; Souvenir Kerchief with world nags 
around the edge and the words of "FALL JN" printed on it; 1-lis Pay 
Book; Telegraph to his grandmother in April 1916 advising her that 
he had been wounded. VF. 13pcs. $170 

Charles William Kerr was born on 7'" August 1887 in Brantford, 
Ontario, He joined the CEF on 11'" November 1914, being severely 
wounded on 13'" April 1916with gun shot wounds to Left Arm, Thigh 
and Foot and was treated at St. Johns Ambulance Brigade Hospital, 
in Etaples. 

52 WWI Casualty Trio & Plaque: 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 1415 
PTEC.F. HUSSEY.8/CAN: lNF:), Warand Victory Medals, (impressed: 
1415 PTE. C.F. HUSSEY. 8-CAN.INF.); Memorial Plaque (embossed: 
C.F. HUSSEY. VF.4pcs.. $360 

Charles Francis Hussey was born on 3,d December 1889 in Kent, 
England. He joined the CEF on 23•• September 1914 having seen 
previous three years service in Garrison Art. He received a gun shot 
wound to rhe head on 17'h March 19l5 and died of his wounds on 23'" 
April 1915. He is buried at St. Sever Cemetery, Rouen, France. 

53 WW! Casually Trio, 1914-15 Srar. (impressed: 477894 PTE C.E. 
STYLES. R. CAN: R.); War and Vict0ry Medals, (477895 PTE. C.E. 
STYLES. R.C.R.); RCR metal shoulder title. VF. 4pcs. $260 

Cyril Ewart Styles was born on 6'h August 1892 in Oxford, England. 
He joined the CEF on 23,d August 1915 having seen previous two 
years service with 19'" Bn London Territorials and a short time in 
21" Essex Fus. He was Killed in Action on 2nd June 1916 by shell fire 
at Hooge in the Battle of Mont Sorrel. He is commemorated on the 
Menin Gate. Comes with copy of Service Record. 

LONG AND MERITORIOUS SERVICE MEDALS 

54 Colonial Meritorious Service Medal, Canada Reverse, Edward 
\Ill, (impressed: Sergt. J. McKENNA. R.C.R.), "t" in rank is double 
struck. VF. $900 

Awarded medal by Canadian Army Order 5 on 17'" January 1920. He 
died on 11'" January 1926. 
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55 An Immediate M.S.M. and Pair: War and Victory Medals. 
(impressed:447733 PTE. D. MAC LAUCHLA . CAN. !NI'. WKS. COY.), 
Army Meritorious Service Medal, George V Swivel type, (impressed: 
447733 PTE D. MACLJ\UGHLAN. 1/CAN: I 1F: WKS: COY)., swing 
mounted on pin bar. Note spelling difference in surname. VF. 
3pcs. $440 

Dugald Maclauchlan was born in October 1879 111 Oban, Scotland, 
he joined the CEF on 20'" October 1915. 

MSM- L.G, 3'" June 1919 for service in France and Flanders. 

56 Efficiency Medal, Canada Scroll, Elizabeth II Tudor Crown Br. 
Omn omitted, (erased and engraved: PTE GA MJ\GU IRE).VF. S70 

57 Long Service Trio, War Medal, (erased and re-impressed: 
LIEUT. G. A. MAC DONALD.); Victory Medal, (impressed: LIEUT. G. 
A. MAC DONALD.); Colonial Auxiliary Forces Officers' Decoration, 
George V,( Mechanically engraved: CAPT. G.A. MacDONALD 9 
Horse); Corresponding Miniature Medal Trio. VF. Gpcs. $240 

Received C.A.F. Decoration by G.O. 13 in 1926. 

58 Colonial Auxiliary Forces Long Service Medal, Victoria. 
(impressed: Q.M. & HON. i'vli\JOR, D. ROBERTSON 32"" REGIMENT), 
some correction to" 2"" REGI" in naming. F. S140 

Medal awarded by G.O. 37 in 1903, but Pallas reference book shows 
him in the 33'" Regiment. However. Militaia List or 1890 shows him 
as that rank in 32"" '"Bruce" Battalion of Infantry, No. 7 Company, 
Mildmay. The Militia List shows him as retired ll'"May 1893 in32"" 
Regiment. 

59 Colonial Long Service Trio, War anti Victory Medals, 
(impressed: LIEUT. A. G. MC LENNAN.); Colonial J\nxiliary Forces 
Long Service Medal, George V, (impressed: Major A.G. McLENNAN 
G.G.F.G.). VF. 2pcs. S220 

Andrew Gordon McLennan was born on 30"' June 1885 in Ottawa, 
Ontario. He joined the 2"" Bn CEF as a Lieutenant on 22nd September 
l914 having seen previous fourteen years service with 43'" Regiment. 
He received the C.A.F.L.S. Medal by G.O. 209 in 1921. 

60 Long Service Pair, War Medal, (impressed: 219-171 PTE._ T. 
BEASLEY. C.M.G. BDE.J: Colonial Auxiliary Forces Long Service 
Medal, George V, (impressed: C.S.M. (W.O. Cl. 21 T.R. BEASLEY 
HAST. & P.E. REGT.J. VF. 2pcs. $160 

Thomas Beasley was born on 29'" March 1897 in London. England. 
He joined the 80'" Bn CEF on 14'" Augu t 1915 having seen previous 
service in 16"' Regimen!. 

The C.A.F.L.S. medal was awarded by G.O.12 in 1933. 

61 Colonial Auxiliary Forces Long Service Medal, George V. 
(impressed: S/SGT. A. PUGH 60'" BN. C.E.F. ). VF. S110 

He received the medal by G.O.99 in 1923 and his regiment was I" 
Hussars. 

62 Colonial Auxiliary Forces Long Service Medal, George 
V, (impressed: Bdsm. D. MITCHELL Northd. (0.) Regt.). with 
corresponding miniature medal. VF. 2pcs. S130 

He received the medal by G.O. 156 in 1924. 

63 Miniature Medal Group of Five: orth West Canada 
Medal 1885, one clasp Saskatchewan: George V Coronation 
Medal 191 I; Colonial Auxiliary Forces Decoration, Edward VII; 
Colonial Auxiliary Forces Long Service Medal, Edward VII: Order 
or St. John. All swing mounted on pin bar by Spink & Son Ltd. 
Well made pieces. EF. 5pcs. S100 

MISCELLANEOUS 
64 Private Issue Medal Presented by the County of Welland to 
men who fought on 2"" June 1866 at Fort Erie against the Fenians, 
Front or medal has a cannon with Fon Erie June z,o 1866 around 
ii, Reverse name engraved in centre - "John Harveston ··, Silver; 
Canadian Artillery Association 1880 Medal in Silver. VF. 2pcs. S80 

EDGE WEAPONS 

65 English Naval Hanger, 18'" century. 24.5 inch single fullered 
slightly curved blade marked on one side wi1h a Crown/GR. 131ade 
has some staining and corrosion, also what appears 10 be a few 
forging defects. Cast Brass hilt has scalloped hell langct. single 
quillon and knuckle bow. Bra s pommel and hardwood grip. No 
scabbard. Overall length 28.75 inches. VG. $400 

66 English/Canadian Sabre, 32.25 inch single fullcreu curved 
blade marked on back edge MOLE. Two proof marks. bo1h 
crown/B/13 on blade near hilt. Blade has heavy grinu marks and 
moderate pitting. S1eel one piece D guard with quillon and sword 
knot slot marked C/31. D guard has heavy grind marks. Riveted 
checkered leather grips. Steel loose ring scabbard i marked ?/12. 
Plated scabbard i mis ing mouth piece, has numerous dents and i 
moderately corroded. The scabbard is 3 inche· longer than the blade. 
Overall length 37.75 inchc . Sword is Good, scabbard is Fair. $300 
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67 English Heavy Cavalry Officers Sword, pat1ern 1821. 34.5 
inch single fullered slightly curved blade. Marked near hilt PROVED 
on one side and WARR E. 1/LONDON on the 01her. icely etched, 
with Vicloria cypher . Also marked I/VG on one side and W. 

IOUNTCASTLE & SO 1./MANCHESTER on the other. Blade has 
ome 1aining and corrosion. Floral pa11erned s1eel basket guard 

with sword knot slot. S1eel pommel and back piece. Em ire hill has 
some s1aining and corro ion. Fish kin covered wood grip wrapped 
wi1h Brass wire. Steel loose ring scabbard with some staining and 
corrosion. Overall length 40 inches. Good. S500 

68 English/Canadian Infantry Officers Sword, pallern 1822. 32.5 
inch single fullered slightly curved etched blade. Blade marked near 
hill PROVED on one side and J. STOVEL/TORO 1TO on the 01her. 
Nice!\· etched. has Victoria cypher on both sides. Very lillle staining 
or co~rosion. ome co111ac1 marks on leading edge. Brass Gill hilt. 
1hree bar folding guard wi1h Victoria cypher. Brass gilt pommel 
and back piece. Fish skin covered wood grip wrapped with Brass 
wire. Gill wire and crimson sword knot. Silver plated steel loose ring 
cabbard wilh Bra s Gilt mouth piece. Tarnished wi1h numerous 

den1s and ding . Overall leng1h 38 inches. Scabbard Fair. Sword VG. 
S500 

69 English Infantry Officers Sword, pattern 1822. 32.5 inch 
lightly curved spear point pipe back blade. E1ched on b01h sides 

wilh a floral pattern, King's Crown and George IV cypher. Moderate 
staining and corrosion on blade. Gilt Brass three quane~ basket 
guard with hinged inner guard and_ Georg~ IV cyph 7r. Gdt Brass 
pommel and back piece. Only some gill remarns on _enure hilt. Brass 
wire wrapped fi h skin covered wood grip. Loose ring black leather 
cabbard with gilt Bra mounts, cemcr mount is loose. Only some 

gill remain on mount . J\ few den1s and dings on mounts. Overall 
length 38 inches. VG. S400 

70 English/Canadian Light Cavalry Officers Sword, pauern 
1822. 35.25 inch sligh1ly curved spear point pipe back bl~de. Et~hed 
near shoulder G. AVAGE & SON., also e1ched on bolh sides with a 
floral pa11crn, Queens Crown and Victoria cypher. Some s1aining 
and corrosion wi1h a few edge nicks. Steel 1hree bar hilt wi1h sword 
kno1 slot has staining and some corrosion. S1eel pommel and back 
piece are also stained. Brass wire wrapped fish skin covered wood 
grip. S1eel loose ring scabbard has staining. corrosion and a few 
dents. Overall le11g1h 40.75 inches. VG. S600 

71 English/Canadian Cavalry Troopers Sword, pattern 1853. 
35.25 inch single fullered curved spear poim plated blade. Marked 
near hill with a crown/?/14. A few contact marks on edge, minimal 
corrosion but some bubbling 10 plating. Pla1ed steel three bar guard 
marked 8/48 011 main bar (the 4 appears double struck). Checkered 
black leather grip riveted 10 full tang. Some corrosion and wear lO 

plating on hilt. reel loose ring scabbard is missing mouth piece and 
has moderate corrosion and a few den1s. Scabbard is marked BD/9. 
Overall length 40.75 inches.VG. $500 

72 English Engineer Officers Sword, pattern 1857. 32.5 inch 
straight spear point blade marked near hilt PROVED on one side and 
HOBSON & SONS I •1.3.5• / LEXINGTO 1 ST/ LONDO . W. on the 
01her. 1iccly etched blade. On one side a Victoria cypher and Royal 
Coat of Arms. TAY/ DIVISION and S.M.R.E.V. (Submarine Miners 
Royal Engineers Volunteers) and a Winged Lightning Boll regimental 
mo1if on the other. Very li11le staining or corrosion. Brass Gilt hill. 
Scrolled leaf patlern basket guard. Checkered pommel and back 
piece. Fish skin covered wood grip wrapped with Brass wire. Steel 
loose ring scabbard is quite stained with some pill ing. Overall leng1h 
38.5 inches. Scabbard Good. Sword VG. $400 

73 English StaffSergeam's Sword, pal tern 1905. 32.75 inch single 
fullered slightly curved spear point blade marked near hilt on right 
side "/MOLE, crown/M9/B, X. Marked on left side wi1h >< (sold out 
of s1ores), 11 with crown/M9/B and 'JI. Blade has no corrosion and 
almost no siaining. tee! 1hree quarter basket guard with 1urned 
down inner guard, sword knot slot and George the V cypher, marked 
"/MOLE/crown/M9/B on outside and 11:12/16/5 on inside. Very 
1i11le s1aining or corrosion. Ribbed fish skin grips riveted 10 full 
rnng. Rounded steel pommel. S1eel loose ring scabbard marked on 
spine of scabbard near mouthpiece with ><IMOLE/crown/M9/B/ 
'II. Marked on side 11:12/16/5. Scabbard has a ti11lc staining and 
corrosion. Ovcrall leng1h 38.5 inches. Fine. $600 

END OF R.D.W. BAND 
OFFERINGS IN THIS SALE 
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OTHER PROPERTIES 
MILITARY MEDALS AND MILITARlA 

74 Military General Service Medal 1793-1814, one 
clasp: Fort Detroit, (impressed: G. BUCK! DALE, CANAD'. 
MILITIA.), lacquered VF. $9500 

Private George 13uckindale is shown as serving with the York 
Militia on the Upper Canada Militia roll for the medal and clasp. 

The United States declared war on Britain on June 19, 1812. Word 
of the opening of hostilities reached Fort Amherstburg a few 
days later. On June 22, the commander of the Fon, a Lt. Colonel 
St. George, noticed the American Schooner ... Cuyahoga" heading 
for Detroit with supplies and some sick troops from American 
General William Hill's 1orthwest Army. As the schooner passed 
the fon, a mixed force of provincial marines and soldiers rowed 
out and intercepted the ship, forcing the Americans, who were 
unaware of the War declaration to heave 10. The capture of the 
Cuyahoga resulted in the Canadians gaining possession of 
General Hill's papers. which revealed plans for an American 
campaign against Fort Amherstburg. 

To oppose this prospective threat, St. George had a small mixed 
force of 13ritish Regulars, Canadian l\lilitia and a number 
of native Indians. On July l l1h 1812, 2,500 American 1roops 
of General Hill's Northwest /\rmy reached the Detroit River 
and camped at Fon Detroit. The following clay, Hull's forces 
crossed the Detroi1 llivcr near Sandwich, approximately 
35 km north of J\mhers1burg. Fr1cecl with a laq;cr force, 1he 
Essex Militia s1at10ned a1 Sandwich 5c.iuered, allowing the 
American forces to consolidate a foo1hold on Canadian soil. To 
counter this invasion, the British commander, Major General 
13rock assembled a force of 13rilish regulars, con~isting of the 
41" Regiment of Foot and the Royal Newfoundland Fcncible 
Infantry. 13rock also asked for volunteers from the various units 
of Canadian Militia that were in the area, intending 10 use them 
as skirmishers in support of his regular troops. Brock's relief 
force arrived at Fort Amhers1burg on Augu t 15, 1812, after 
assessing the situation; he ordered his forces to advance 011 
Fort Detroit the following day. The British regulars, Canadian 
militiamen and Indians advanced on Detroit while the gun 
of Fort Amherst burg fired a barrage of artillery_ hells. Pos ibly 
unnerved by the sights and sounds of the advancing forces. 
General Hill quickly agreed to surrender which re ulted in the 
capture of several cannon, numerous muske1s and upplic , all 
of which were used to equip and supply 1he Canadian ~lilitia 
and the Native allies. 

75 Canada General Service Medal 1866-70, one clasp Fenian 
Raid 1866, (impressed in upper and lower case: Pte. A.G. Mckay. 
22nd. Oxford H.). Fine. S500 

Alex. G. McKay is shown on the roll of this 207 man unit. 

76 Canada General Service Medal 1866-70, one clasp Fenian 
Raid 1866, (impressed in upper and lower case: Private. D. r\. Kay 
Paris R. Co.). VF. S500 

David A Kay is shown on the roll of this 35 man unit. He served with 
this unit until 1874 becoming a Sergeant. 

77 North West Canada Medal 1885, (engraved: SGT. C. Ft\lLLE. 
65. IJAT. ). VF. S600 

Charles Faille is shown on the roll for the medal with the 65'" Mt. 
Hoya I Rifles. 

78 North West Canada Medal 1885, one clasp Saskatchewan, 
(indented: BUGLEll T. CUTI-IBEHT. JO"' BATT. R.G.J. the TH behind 
the unit number is very worn, two edge knocks on reverse. Plated 
VG. S700 

Thomas Cuthbert is shown for the medal and clasp with the JO•h Btn. 
Royal Grenadiers. 

79 India Medal 1895-1902, two cla p • Punjab Frontier 1897-
98. Tirah 1897-98. (engraved inverted naming: 999J5 Bomb•. C. 
Fairclough No. I Mn By H./\.). lacquered Fine. 5260 
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80 Queen's South Africa Medal 1899-1902, three clasps, Cape 
Colony, Orange Free State, Transvaal, (impressed: 26949 TPTE: G.H. 
POLLARD, 14: S.D. R.G.A. ). Fine. $150 

81 King's South Africa Medal 1901-02, two clasps: South Africa 
1901 and 1902, (impressed: 6906 PTE N. ORIBINE. A. & S. I-IDRS.). 
VF. SII0 

82 India General Service Medal 1908-35, three clasps, 
Afghanistan N.W.F. 1919, Mahsud 1919-20. Waziristan 1919-21. 
George V Kaisar-i-Hind type, (impressed: 383 SEPOY KARIN Kl-IAN. 
57/RFLS. F.F.). VF. $80 

83 WWl Mercantile Marine Pair, 1914-18 War Medal, Mercantile 
Marine War Medal, (both impressed: WILLIAM BALMER), unofficial 
Gloucester Defense Day Medal. All three pieces glued to a wooden 
plaque 33.5" x 6"; Together with an unrelated Victory Medal, 
(impressed: 5990 PTE. G. STRAKER. NORTl-l'D FUS.) VF. 4pcs. S80 

84 Mercantile Marine WWI Trio, War and Victory Medals, 
(Impressed: 6895 T.S. H. HEWITT. TR. R.N.R.); Mercantile Marine 
War Medal, (impressed: H. 1-IEWITT), court mounted for display. 
Fine. 3pcs. SIO0 

Herbert Hewitt was born on 15•• June 1898 in U.K. Ships he served 
on were: Vivid, Idaho, Bondice Eaglet, Ceo.Fenwick, Pekin and 
Pembroke VII. Comes with copy of Service Record. 

85 WWI Pairs, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 21848 PTE. W.T. JONES. 
L'POOL. R.J, War medal. (impressed: 21848 SJT. W.T. JONES. L'POOL. 
R.J with original mailing box; \o\lar and Victory Medals, (impressed: 
7144 PTE. J. BLACK. A. & S. H.). swing mounted on a safety pin. VF. 
5pcs. $120 

86 WWI Group of Four, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 2508 TPR: W.P. 
ALLEN. LD: S' CONA' S H.); War and Victory Medals. (impressed: 
2508 PTE. W.P. ALLEN. L. S. H. -R.C.· ); Colonial Auxiliary Forces 
Long Ser\'ice Medal. (impressed: SGT. W.P.ALLEN. CALG. HIGH RS.), 
all lacquered and court mounted with a small pin baron reverse. VF. 
4pcs. $340 

William Patterson Allen was born on 26th September 1879 in 
Toronto, Ontario. He joined The CEF on 25•• September 1914 having 
seen previous ten years service with the 97•• Hegt. He received his 
Auxiliary Forces Long Service Medal by G.O. 113 in 1928. 

87 WWl Pair, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 139778 CPL. 
C.B. BERWICK. 60-CAN. INF.); Service at the Front Pin, reverse 
numbered 289745; Great Vancouver 1919 Peace Celebration Bronze 
Medalette: Victory Loan 1919 Representative Badge; Bronze Toronto 
VA Reception Comm. Pin; Orange Lodge Medal presented in 1922 
to Wor. Bro .. CIB. Berwick. Of Mizpah O.Y.B. No. 40; Cloth Sergeant's 
stripe; Canada title (2) cloth and Brass: Brass Pip; Medal ribbon bar. 
VF. 12pcs. S100 

88 WW! Pair, War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 34598 2. A.M. 
A. CLARK. R.A.F.). Fine. 2pcs. $70 

Alfred Clark was born in 1881 and was with 58 Sqn. from 22"" July 
1916, and was discharged on 30•• April 1920. 

89 WWI Pair War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 22925. 2. A. 
M. C.S. HEADLEY. R.A.F.); War Medal, (impressed: 2. LIEUT. H. T. 
MACKIE. R.A.F. ). Fine. 3pcs. $120 

Herbert Thomas Mackie. 

90 WW! War Medal, (impressed: 
C.S.E.F. ). VF. 

3328561 PTE. C. SEWELL. 
$80 

Colin Sewell was born on 2nd August 1899 in Toronto, Ontario. 

As a student he was drafted into the CEF on 23'" September 1918. 

He was part of the No.6 Company Signal Section CE that sailed 
from Victoria on 12'" February 1919 on the SS Empress of Japan and 
arrived at Vladivostok on l" March 1919. 

91 WWI Royal Navy Group of Four, 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 
178709, A. M. MORICE, P. 0. l, R.N.); War and Victory Medals, 
(impressed: 178709 A. M. MOR RICE. P. 0. l R.N.); Royal Naval Long 
Service and Good Conduct Medal, George V bare headed bust in 
Admiral's uniform, ( impressed: 178709 A. M. MORRICE, P. 0. ICL. 
H.M.S. HIBERNIA.). VF. 4pcs. $260 

Andrew Main Morrice was born on 14'" June 1877 in 
Govan.Lanarkshire, U.K. and he joined the Royal Navy on 14'" June 
1895 for a twelve year engagement. The first ship he served on was 
1-1.M.S.Northampton and the last ship he served on was 

H.M.S. Hercules umil 12'" May 1919. 

He served on the battleship I-1.M.S. Hibernia from January 1912 to 
October 1917 and in May 1912 the Royal Navy did the l" test flight of 
an aircraft taking off from a moving ship from that ship. 

92 Military Medal, George \I, bareheaded bust in Field Marshal's 
uniform, (impressed: I 13062 CPL. E. ARLINGTON. 4/CAN: MTD: 
RIF:). VF. $900 

Edward Arlington was born on 20'" September 1880 in London, 
England. He joined the 8'" C.M.H. CEF on 24th July 1915 having seen 
previous service of eighteen months in the Imperial Yeomanry, nine 
months in the Imperial Light Horse and eleven months in the Royal 
Artillery. I-le landed in France with the 4'" Canadian Mounted Rifles 
on 30'" January 1916. While in the field he received a knife wound to 
his back on 28'" April 1916 from which he recovered. On I" October 
1916 while taking the Regina Trench, he received a gun shot wound 
to the face and was hit by shrapnel on right shoulder causing almost 
complete loss of movement. I-le was discharged from service on 31" 
October 1917 due to the injury and he died on 9'" April 1936. 

Comes with copy of his Service Record. 

MM- L.G. 21" December 1916. 
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93 Military Medal, George V, bareheaded bust in Field Marshal's uniform. (impressed: 210669 PTE R. M'C. MAC DONALD. 58/CAN:INF:J. 
Lacquered. VF. $800 

Richard McCormack MacDonald was born on 27'h July 1896 in Dundee, Scotland. He joined the 98'h Bn. CEF on 27'h November 1915 in Welland. 
Ontario, and was taken on strength with the 58'" Bn in France on 9,h December 1916. While in the field he received a gun shot wound to his left 
hand on 28'" October 1917, then on 28'" August 1918 while near Arras he received a wound in the neck. He was discharged on 22"'1 January 1919 
in London, Ontario and he died on 14'h July 1974 in Toronto. Comes with copy of Service Record. 

MM- L.G. - 13'" March 1919. 

94 Military Medal, George V, bareheaded bust· in Field Marshal's uniform, (impressed: 402782 CPL- L.SJT: N.E. LAMB. 1/W. ONT: R.). VF. 
$800 

Norman Edward Lamb was born on 26'h June 1896 in Burk's Falls, Ontario. He joined the CEF on 18'" January 1915 having seen previous service 
with 27'" Regiment. He was in France by 15'" October 1916 and he received a gun shot wound to his left hand on 7,h May 1917. He was discharged 
on 31" May 1919 in London, Ontario. Comes with copy of Service Record. 

MM• L.G. 24'" January 1919. 

95 Military Medal, George V, bareheaded bust in Field Marshal's uniform. (impressed: 145295 PTE T. MACK. 47/CAN:INF:J. VF. S800 

Thomas Mack was born on 21" December 1876 in Port Hope. Ontario. He joined the 77'" Overseas Bn. C.E.F. on 16th October 1915. He was 
transferred to 47'" Battalion on 7'" July 1916 while in England and arrived in France on II'" August 1916. He was wounded in the right thigh while 
in the field on 9'" September 1918. He was discharged on 19'h June 1919 in Kingston, Ontario. Comes with copy of Service Record. 

MM- L.G. 23'' February 1918. 

96 WWI MM Pair, Military Medal, George V. bareheaded bust in Field Marshal's uniform. (impressed: 701220 CPL F.L. WALKER. 24/ CAN: 
INF:), War Medal 1914-18, (impressed: 701220 CPL. F.L.WALKER. 24-CAN.INF.), court mounted for display. Lacquered Fine. S1200 

Frederick Lewis Walker was born on 19'' July 1895 in Ninga, Manitoba. He joined the IOI" Bn C.E.F. on 24'" February 1916. He embarked for 
France with the 46"' 1311 on 11'" September 1916 and was again transferred in the field to the 24'" Bn on 16'" October 1916. He was wounded in 
the right shoulder on 9'" April 1917 by enent}' gun fire at Vimy. He was again wounded in the right chest in two places by enemy shell bur ton 
29'" August 1918 at Arras. He was discharged as medically unfit on 25'" September 1919 in Winnipeg, Manitoba. He died on 3"' March 197•1. 

Comes with copy of Service Record. 

MM-L.G. 13'" March 1919. 
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97 WWI MM Group of Four, Military Medal George \I, bareheaded bust in Field Marshal's uniform, (impressed: 412633 SJT. H. ROACH. 
CAN:E:J; 1914-15 Star, (impressed: 42633 PTE. H. ROACHE. 21-CAN. INF.); War and Victory Medals, (impressed: 412633 SJT. H. ROACHE. 21-
CAN. JNF. ). edge knock on front of Victory Medal; Original Discharge Certificate; Photos (3) of him in uniform.; For Service at the Front Badge 
reverse numbered 92886. Medals court mounted on pin bar. Nole missing digit in service number on Star. Name spell variously as Roach and 
Roache in official records. Fine. 9pcs. $900 

Hilton Lawrence Roache was born on 13'h June 1892 in Cobourg, Ontario. He joined the39'h Bn CEF on 23•• May 1915 in Port Hope, Ontario and 
on arriving in England he was transferred lo 21st Canadian Infantry. His Discharge Cenificate shows he served in J" Tun Coy 7'" Batt. C.E. He 
died on 26th January 1961. 

MM- LG. 3•• July 1919. Roll shows as 412633 Sj1. H. Roach. 

98 Efficiency Medal, Territorial scroll. George VI Indiae Imp. type, (impressed: 919357. SJT. D. BRUCE. R.A.). VF. $70 
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Fowles Family Father And Son Grouping 

99 Boer War and WWJ Group of Four, Queen's South Africa Medal 1899-1902, five clasps. Tugcla Heights. Orange Free State, Relief of 
Ladysmith, Transvaal, Laing's Nek, (impressed: 3376 PTE. T. H. FOWLES, DEVON: HEGT); King's South Africa 1901-1902, two clasps: Sourh 
Africa 1901 and 1902, (impressed: 3376 PTE. T. FOWLES. DEVON: REGT); War and Victory Medals. (impressed: 663418 A.C.S. M)R. T.I1. 
FOWLES. 2-CAN. INF.); Framed photograph ofThe Oakville Detachment l64'h Batt. C.E.F. at Oakville in 1916. T.11. Fowles shown in it, size 25"' 
by 8.75 "; Small New Tcsiament Bible. 

Son: WWII Group of Six, 1939-45 Star; ltal)' tar; France and Germany Star: Defence Medal; CVSl-I with over eas bar; 1939-45 War Medal; 
Framed photograph of No. 2. Field Ambulance n.C.A.M.C C.A.S.F at Toronto in August 1940 wilh T.G. Fowles in it;, size 2-1.75" by 6.75"; Photos 
of him in uniform (3); Canvas Armband Canadian Army Medical Service; New Testament Bible inside cover shows it was presc11ted to T.G. 
Fowler on I" Nov. 1940; Small Silver ring and lapel pin with Hoyal Canadian Medical Corps insignia on them; Red Cross lapel pin: Souvenir 
blue red and white disc from S.S. Duchess of At hull; Souvenir green plastic letter opener, 3.5 "'with the word ITAI.Y crnbus cd on it: Sterilizing 
Outfit for use with Water Bottles Tin, inside arc a green glass bo11lc with 50 sterilizing Tablets and a brown gla • bottle with 50 Thio Tablets: 
First Field Dressing bandage dated July/December 1~42; The Laurel Vest Pocket Safety Razor tin with the razor and two packaged blades in 
the lid. Both sets of medals court mounted for display. Polished VF. 26pcs. S700 

Thomas Henry Fowles was born on a•h April 1873 in Birmingham, England. In 1891 at the age of ciglueen he joined the Devonshire Hegiment 
serving with them for twelve years which included the IJocr War. He immigrated to Canada in 1906 to become a farmer in the area of Oakvillc. 
Ontario. He joined the I64'h Bn. CEF on J" January 1916, the following year sailing to England on rhe SS Carpathia arriving 011 22"' April 1917. 
He served in England and France and on 4•h September 1918 he was wounded in the field rei:eiving a gun shot wou11d to his left ankle. He was 
discharged on 13•h March 1919. He died on 26'h October 1942. 

Thomas George Fowles was born on 12'" October 1903 in Birmingham, England and came to Ca11ada with his par('nts. 111 WWII he joined the 
2"" Field Ambulance H.C.A.M.C in Toronto, Ontario in 1939 serving overseas in Europe. He worked in a non-military capacity for twelve years 
at CFB Toronto and died on I9•h May 1974. 
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Rare Gibraltar Key 

l00 Gibraltar Key 1941-1942, (reverse engraved: 839526 SPR. 
JENKINS J.), marked Sterling with maker's mark B.M. CO. Fine. 

S800 

The garrison of Royal Canadian Engineers were awarded I ith the 
"key" to Gibraltar for tunnelling defences at the rock during 1941 
and 1942. 

101 WWII Group of Five, 1939-45 Star. France and Germany 
Star, Defence 1edal, CVSM with overseas bar, War Medal. court 
mounted. VF. 5pc . S140 

102 WWII Canadian Group of Five, 1939-45 Star, France and 
Germanv Star with Atlantic bar, Defence Medal. CVSM with overseas 
bar. 1939-45 War medal, swing mounted on pin bar: Canadian 
Forces Decoration. Elizabeth II, (mechanically engraved: LAC H. R. 
BAil 1E'rf) in box. Fine. 6pcs. S180 

103 Group of Three, CVSM; 1939-45 War Medal; Canadian Forces 
Decoration. Elizabeth ii. (engraved: CAPT D.W. GOOD). plated and 
court mounted on pin bar. VF. 3pcs. S100 

104 WWII Medals, CVSM (2) one with overseas bar; Defence Medal 
(2), one is Cupro-nickel; 1939-45 War medal (2); General Service Pins 
(3). reverses numbered 446422, 683930, 709839; Miniawre Canadian 
Forces Decoration. Elizabeth II. VF. I0pcs. S100 

105 Canadian Volunteer Service Medal for Korea 1950-1954, 
unnamed; Canadian pecial Service Medal in box of issue, 
unnamed; Police Long Service and Good Conduct Medal, George VI, 
(impressed; CONST. ALBEHT G. KILLICKJ.EF. 3pcs. S180 

106 General Service 11-ledal 1962-2007, clasp orthern Ireland, 
(impressed: 24148583 GNll. P. CHAPMAN R.A.); 1939-45 Star: 
Defence Medals (2); 1939-45 War Medal last three medals arc Cupro­
nickel. VF. 5pcs. S140 

MINIATURE MEDALS 
107 Egypt Miniature Medals Pair, Egypt Medal 1882-89, reverse 
dated 1882, Silver; Khedives Star 1882-91 ,dated 1882. Both die 
struck. VF. 2pcs. SIO0 

MISCELLANEOUS 
108 Queen Victoria Diamond Jubilee Medal 1897, Obv: -veiled 
bust left. llev:- Young Head Left, Bronze, 56mm, Eimer- 1817a. This 
the official Hoyal Mint issue, in original case. EF; Queen Victoria 
1819-1901 "In Memoriam" Medal front and back examples glued to a 
wooden plaque 3.5"x3.5", White Metal, 38mm. Fine; Miscellaneous 
paperwork relating to the investiture ofa Sr. John Life Saving Medal 
in Bronze 10 Constable Douglas Saunders on 24'" June 1924, Good, 
most have tears. 7pcs. S60 

FOREIGN 

Belgi11111 

109 Order of Leopold Commander's Neck Badge with swords, 
LRII cypher, Silver Gilt and enamels with incomplete ribbon and a 
few tiny chips, VF; Air Force Officer's Cap Badge, EF. 2pcs. S200 

LIO Order of the White Hose Commander's Neck Badge, with 
incomplete ribbon, Silver Gilt and enamels. 50.4mm, A. Tillander 
hallmark on suspension loop, ( A.T. Crown, 8131-1, Boat, US). VF. 

5250 
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111 Order of The Lion Commander's Neck Badge, Silver Gilt and 
enamel. 49.2 mm, A. Tillander hallmark on medal loop, ( A.T. Crown, 
8131-1), complete ribbon with some stains. EF. S240 

France 

112 Colonial Order of the Star of Anjouan of Comorcs Breast 
Badge, Silver and enamel, 57mm, no ribbon. Fine. S100 

113 France, Medaille Militaire , type IV dated 1870 with blank 
reverse, gilt and blue enamel which is chipped in places; U.S.A. 
Mexican Border Service Medal in Bronze edge numbered 9300; WWI 
Victory Medal with no bars. 1o ribbons with medals. VG. 3pcs. $90 

Italy 

114 Order of The Crown Breast Star, Silver and enamel, 74mm 
some damage to from centre medallion. Arabic script on the back 
centre medallion. Fine. $120 

Japan 

115 Order of The Golden Kite s•• Class, ilver Gilt, ilver and 
enamel with original ribbon, 46 x 50 mm, a few mall repairs to 
enamel. VF. S280 

116 Order of The Golden Kite 6'• Class, Silver Gilt with original 
ribbon, 42.6 x 56.1 mm. VF. S140 

Morocco 

117 Order of Mchdavla Breast Star, Silver and enamel. 75mm, 011 

the front the rising un design in the centre is loose. Arabic script on 
the back centre Gill medallion. Fine. $150 
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Poland 
118 Order of Mllllary Virtue Breasl Badge 4•• class. Gill and 
enamel. Cross arms on front are black enamel and reverse arms are 
Gill. VF. $100 

Mixed 
119 Germany/Bavaria, Prince Regent Lui1pold 1886-1912. Obv:­
Busl lef1. LUITPOLD PRINZ-REGENT VON BAYERN around, 
Rev:- Oak wrea1h. OEM BESTEN SCHUTZEN a1 centre, Silver. 
40.3mm with su pension loop. Fine; Romania, Order of The Crown 
Commander's Neck Badge. type I civil wilh comple1e ribbon, Silver 
Gilt and enamel. 60 mm with some chipping on reverse 01herwise 
VF. 2pcs. $160 

120 France, Morocco Medal wi1h bar Maroc; Germany/Hamburg. 
Hansea1ic Cross, silvered; 1etherlands (2). Expedi1ion Cross with 
1hree bars, Midden-Suma1ra 1903-1907. Zuid-Celebes 1905-1908, 
Klein Soenda-Eiianden 1905-1909; Officer's Long Service Cross for 
15 vears, Silver. maker's mark on reverse Van Wielik Den Haag. VF. 
4pcs. s120 

GERMAN 
121 Extremely Scarce Pair of WWI Imperial German Aviator's 
Goggles, very fragile lea1her and fur lining with grey cloth body and 
glass lens in1ac1, marked in white wilh RCMI Museum marking and 
has been in their collec1ion since 1978, no s1rap present. A fragile 
decenl example. $200 

122 Imperial German pre-1914 Senior Officer's Shoulder Boards, 
twisted Silver braid with red flannel backing. no devices moun1ed on 
boards, red cloth mounting straps, in good condirion; Third Reich, 
co11on printed Nazi armband, red body, white circle, black swastika, 
good condi1ion. 2pcs. $60 

123 Imperial German Iron Cross, 2nd class, shows age, no ribbon, 
Fair; Pre-WWII 1inny. "VLLR", "'SCHUTZ PATRON DER WINTER 
SPORTLER"", in zinc metal, Good. 2pcs. $70 

124 Imperial Iron Cross, 2nd class, comple1e with ribbon, Fine; 
Hindenburg cro s wi1h swords, no ribbon, Fine. 2pcs. $80 

125 Imperial iron Cross, 2nd class, Fine; Hindenburg Cross with 
swords. 801 h mi sing ribbon. 2pcs. $80 

126 German Imperial Medals, Imperial German Veteran medal, 
mis ing ribbon; Hindenburg Cross, in black, for nex1 of kin, with 
ribbon; Meri1 Cross medal, wi1h ribbon; Silvered 1901 Boxer 
Campaign medal, with ribbon; Hindenburg Cross, no ribbon; Gilt 
Kvfhauser Bund WWI medal. missing ribbon. All in Good condition. 
6pc . $100 

127 German Imperial Medals, Hindenburg Cross withou1 swords, 
no ribbon; Meri1 Cross medal, comple1e with ribbon; Two medal 
ribbon bar with an 1871 Victory medal and 1897 Kaiser Wilhelm 
Centennial medal; 1871 Vic10ry medal, in Silver, with ribbon; 
Unknown Imperial gill cross, in the cen1re, ··w.1 I", upper arm, 
'"Militar/Vcr.", left arm, "Zu Eller Hoop", riglu arm, ''Eller/Hoop/U. 
Umg'", and lower arm ""1897", na1 back. All in Good condi1ion. 6pcs. 

$100 

-

128 Reproduction Third Reich E-Boal War Badge wilh Diamonds, 
made in Grea1 Britain, high quality wilh the aclclilion of small 
diamonds to the swas1ika, marked "800", Schwerin, Berlin 68. These 
were awarded to outstandingly successful E-Boat Commanders, 
only eight originals were awarded. $350 

129 Third Reich cased German National Badge for Physical 
Training, D.R.L. with swastika, type in gilt, gilt stained, unusual 
hollow back, red leather cover case, wilh reel felt liner. $80 

130 Third Reich High Seas Fleet War Badge, wreath and eagle in 
gilt, bauleship in grey, manufacturer's mark FEC. Adolf Bock, "Ausf. 
Schwerin Berlin'", wide pin. Fine. $110 

131 Third Reich cased Spanish Cross, wi1h swords in Silver, 
manufac1urer"s mark within a clover leaf, '"Bsw··, green leather case, 
with reel silk liner, box marked in Silver on 1op of lid, "LOB'", not 
ma1ching hallmark on cross. Fine. $130 

132 Third Reich cased Gilt Wound Badge, wide pin, reverse 
siained, black lea1her box. Good 10 Fine. $80 

133 Third Reich Minesweepers Badge, wreath and eagle in gilt, 
well worn off, other points in Silver, round pin fastener, s1ylized "A" 
marked. Good. $80 

134 Third Reich Silver War Merit Cross I" class, withou1 swords. 
Fine. $70 

135 Third Reich Iron Cross 2nd class, missing su pension ring, no 
ribbon. Good. $70 

136 Third Reich Iron Cross 2nd class, numbered suspension ring, 
ligh1 slain on cross, no ribbon. Good. $90 

137 Third Hcicl1 Tank Baille Badge, in bronze, round pin fas1ener. 
Fine. $70 

138 Third Reich Narvik Shield, gilt finish, tarnished, heavy 
construc1ion, navy blue cloth backing, in 1urn cloth backing backed 
by black paper. Excep1 for staining, Good. $90 

139 Third Reich Insignia, West Wall Medal, missing ribbon; War 
Meril medal. wi1h minia1ure medal ribbon; N.S.D.A.P., gill and blue 
enamel fif1ecn-year service award, de-nazified by removing eagle, 
01herwise Fine; Reproduction Knight's Cross; Two 1innies, both 
marked "Tab Der Arbei1'" but different designs, one in Aluminum. 
the 01her in Brass, bo1h missing fas1eners. All Fair to Good. S80 
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140 Third Reich, Medal for Winter Campaign in Russia 1941/42. 
complete with ribbon. Good; German Defences Medal (West Wall), 
complete with ribbon, Fine; Bravery and Commemorative medals 
of the Spanish "Blue Division"', complete with ribbon, Good; 1\vo 
Railway Protection Force enlisted embroidered collar rabs, Fine; 
Centre piece of Nazi armband, black swastika on white sewn circle 
on faded red felt; Railway Service system specialisl. embroidered 
shoulder patch, Naval embroidered chevron; Luftwaffe qualified 
rangefinder, embroidered sleeve badge. All Good t0 EF. 9pcs. S90 

141 Third Reich, Fire Brigade 2"• class decoration, in gill and 
enamel, complete with ribbon, Fine; German Social Welfare Medal. 
complete with ribbon, Fine; Bronze War Merit Medal, Fair lO Good; 
War Merit Cross, 2"• class, with ribbon, Fine. 4pcs. S80 

142 Early RZM type Cuff Title to the I" SS Division Leibstandarte 
SS Adolf Hitler, black-backed earlier type, not 1he sail and pepper 
Bevos1yle, edges trimmed in aluminum wire with very lilt le damage. 
Interesting 10 note that this example has the script sewn slightly high 
and into the lop trim. From the collection of the Royal Canadian 
Military Institute and has a cloth stock tag with date of donation. 

$800 

A0OL." H•TLIA 
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143 Very interesting and Unique Piece of Stationery in the form 
ofa reference memo from Hitler's Officer in Berlin. Framed, slight 
yellowed piece of original leuerheacl with "Adolf Hitler"' al the 1op left 
and ""BerinW8 Kanzlei Des Fuhrers Der NSDAP"", (office of the leader 
of the NSDAP). the word "Ak1enzeichen·· (ref rence) is below Adolf 
Hiller. On the paper is written: "6 July, 1945··, '"Dear Bert. thought 
you might be interested in this note paper I obtained yesterday from 
the holy of holies. Yesterday was the first day the Russians permitted 
anyone 10 emer the Chancelllory and as of today i again forbidden", 
""Allan Kent". Allan Kent was presumably a Canadian soldier who 
obtained this leuer from the Reichs Chancellory in Berlin in July 
1945. Certainly a very interesting and unique piece of history that 
was in 1he collection of the Royal Canadian ililitary Institute in 
Toronto. SJ00 

144 Focke Wulf 190 Aluminum Fuselage Access Cover, it is the 
small size cover possibly for covering a filler tube on the left side of 
the aircraft to the rear of the cockpit, retains blue-grey paint and is 
inscribed with reel pencil. ""This is from the FWl90 AT or ATP hot 
clown its first clay in action. 14 July/4-1. They got another one al o". 
Well dented and deformed but a very neat piece from the collection 
ofRCMI. S200 

145 Three Large pieces (heavy), of a Crashed WWII German VI 
Rocket. Two very heavy steel structural pieces. one possibly from 
the rear steering mechanism. The third piece is from the outer 
skin of 1he rocket and is much lighter gauge and heavily perforated 
with holes. It retains its original flat grey-green paint. From the 
Royal Canadian Military [11 titute collection and an i111cre ting and 
conversational lot. S300 
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146 WWII M38 2"" Model, Single Decal German Paratrooper Helmet. The helmet retains 85% of its original grey-green paint finish 
with some areas showing traces of tan paint as well. 2nd type Luftwaffe decal about 60% intact. Steel wire applied to helmet and 
auached at rim and has clearly been there a long time leaving its pallern on the green paint. Shell is marked ET68 (Eisenhuuenwerke. 
Thale), as well as production number 5050, likely making production as 1940. Beside the number, in white, 1s the museum tock 
number of RCMI (Royal Canadian Military Institute), elated 1977 which is when this helmet was donated. Rust is present on inside 
of shell, but not serious and no pitting is noted. Chin strap is fragile and snap is missing from the slide but otherwise imact. Liner is 
darkened and marked with izmgs of 57 (liner) and 68 (shell) and is maker marked "Werner Zohn", earlier type spanner bolts are all 
intact. This helmet shows obvious signs of u e which is common with para helmets given the almost constam presence of these uni1s 
in from line combat. This example was picked up bya Canadian soldier of the 5'" Canadian Armoured Division and has resided in the 
collection of the Royal Canadian •lilitary In tilute for the past 40 years. Overall an extremely desirable and visually stunning example 
for the advanced collector. $6,000 

CAVALRY 

147 s•• Reconnaissance Regiment, bi-metal cap badge, Maz. C-40. 
& MOO 

CANADIAN CORPS CAP BADGES 1850-1950 

148 The Canadian Parachute Corps, officer's bi-metal 
cap badge, similar to Maz. S-24A, white metal overlay on the 
parachute and banner, held by five rivets, manufacturer's 
mark "W. - cully Montreal", two screw post terminals. EF. 

$1,100 
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149 Royal Canadian Army Veterinary Corps, bi-meial cap badge, 
Maz. S-9. one lug reattached, otherwise EF. S130 

150 The Canadian Parachute Corps, 13rass cap badge, Maz. S-24. 
EF. S250 

151 The Canadian Parachute Corps, dark brown plasliccap badge, 
Maz. S-24. EF. S600 

CANADIAN INFANTRY BADGES 1850-1950 
152 The 5'" Regimen! Royal Scots of Canada, gilding metal 
Glengarry badge, Maz. MM-38. EF. S90 

153 29'" Waterloo Regimen!, 1wo gilding melal collar badges, Maz. 
MM-115, EF; 20th Hal1on Ba11alion Lorne Rifles, Brass collar badges, 
Maz. MM-97, EF; 48'• Highlanders of Canada, Brass "48" numeral 
shoulder badge, 23mm high, EF; HCB/CA ADA Brass shoulder title, 
missing one lug. Fine. 6pcs. S80 

154 38•• Brant Battalion of Infantry, circa 1866 ilver plated "38" 
numeral cap badge, see Maz. page 105, top. Fine. S70 

155 38'" Regiment (Dufferin Rifles of Canada), Bronzed cap badge 
and 1wo collar badges of which one is blackened, 1he other bronzed, 
Maz. MM-134 (1904 i sue), lug fastener replaced on one collar, 
otherwise Fine. S80 

156 38'" Brant Battalion (Dufferin Rifles), officer's silverpla1ed 
Brass cap badge, also used on the Glengarry, Maz. MM-133, silver 
plate is worn off on high spo1s otherwise Fine. S80 

157 The La nark & Renfrew Sco11ish Regimen!, While me1al WWII 
period Glengarry badge, Maz. i\1-68, EF; "CA 'ADA/RE 1FREW" 
while me1al houlder 1i1le and a pair of post-1952 collar badges 10 
1he same regiment, all EF; The Lorne Sco1 , white metal Glengarry 
badge, Maz. M-41; "LOHNE/SCOTS", whi1e me1al shoulder 1i1le, EF; 
The Lorne Hifles (Sco11i h), pair of frosted ilvercollarbadge , i\l-40, 
EF. 8pcs. $70 

158 59'" Stormont & Glengarry Bal ta lion, bright Brass ap badge, 
(1888/1904), Maz. MM-177, l'F. S80 

159 The Seaforth Highlanders of Canada, While 111c1al Glcngarry 
badge, (coronet and "1;· type), Maz. M-I0\J1\, brooch pi11 fastener, 
EF; The Cape l3re1011 Highlanders, Brass and whit• 111c1nl Glcngarry 
badge, Maz. M-137, EF. 2pcs. S70 

160 The Prince Edward Island Highlanders, While metal 
Glengarry badge and a pair of White metal collar badges. Glcngarry 
badge is the small script type, Maz. i\I-123. All EF. 3pcs. SII0 

161 The Cape Breton Highlanders, bi-meial Glengarry badge (2), 
one in browning Copper and White metal overlay, the 01her opper 
and White mc1al, Maz. M-137, Fine/EF; 1949 type Cape Breton 
Highlanders bi-mecal Glengarry badge, EF. 3pcs. S70 

162_ The North Wat~rloo Regiment, Glengarry badge,. one in 
Wh11e meinl 1he other 1n 13rass, Maz. M-161. llo1h Fine. 2pcs. SIO0 

163 The Manlloba Volunteer Reserve, Brass cap badge, !\1az. 
M-149, manufacturers mark "McKenzie Clay & Co. Winnipeg·. EF. 

S150 

164 The Prince Rupert Regiment, bi-metal cap badge, 
manufacturers mark "Birks". EF. S700 

165 The New Brun wick Sconish Regiment, bi-mecal Glengarry 
badge, Maz. M-175, manufacturers mark "Scully t.lontreal ... EF. S70 

166 The Stormont Dundas & Glengarry High landers, Whi1e 111eral 
1932 type Glengarry badge, Maz. M-92. EF; .. TORO! TO/SCO-n·1 W, 
pair of white metal shoulder 1i1les, one mi sing lug, Mnz. M-166; The 
Cape Breton llighlanders, pairo[bi-mecal collar badge , Maz. M-137: 
Highland Light lnfantr)'ofCanada. pair of white mccal collar badge , 
Maz. M-52: The Lorne cots, pair of while metal collar badge . i\laz. 
M-4 l;The North Waterloo Regiment, singlewhice metal collar badge. 
Maz. M-161; The 1ormo111 Dundas & Glengarry Highlanders, Bras 
collar badge, Maz. i\I-92. (flat back); The Toronto coltish Regiment, 
post-1970, pair of collar badges (clutch pin ). Fine 10 EF. 13pcs. S80 

167 Tudor Crown Cap badges and Glengarry Badges (5), 
including: Stormont Dundas & Glengarry Highlanders, Maz. :-.1-93. 
Fine; The l3l ack \Vatch o[Canada, :-Jaz. i\1-11. EF; Argyll & u1herland 
Highlander, Maz. M-131, EF: Cape Bre10n Highlanders. 1949 type 
Glengarry badge, Maz. M-171. EF; Lake uperior corti h Hegimet11, 
Maz. M-172, EF; Post-1952 Glengarry badges (3). IJG, Calgary 
Highlanders and Nova Scotia Highlander , all Fine 10 El'; Lorne/ 
Sco1s, Brass shoulder titles (2); ·c.H:·, browning Brass shoulder title 
(2); "RH ", l3rass shoulder titles (2): --cAMERONS/01-rAIVA". I.lra s 
shoulder 1i1les (2); "CANADIAN/SCOTflSH", Bra sshoulder1i1les (2): 
"48/HofC", single Brass titles: Canadian co11i h I 'Batt:ilion. pedal 
shoulder title, i\laz. M-77, all Fine 10 EF; All different embroidered 
cloth Canadian houlder titles. 1110 rly po 1-1952 (8). Good 10 Fine. 
28pcs. sI00 

CEF CORPS BADGES 
168 Canadian Corp Cyclists, General • ervice Brass cap badge. 
Charlton 20-1-1-·I. manufacturers mark J.R. Gaunt. I ondon. Fine. 

S70 

169 Canadian i\lountcd Rifles, draft Bra~· cap badge, 
manufacturer' mark "Ellis I.lro . Toron10", brooch pin fo~1encr. 
Charlton 10-9-1-4. Fine. S80 

170 Fort Garry Horse, pickled Brass .. Fort Type .. cap badg<', 
Charlton 10-1-5-6, both lugs queezed. otherwi,e IoF. $130 

171 2 .. Special Service Company, browning oppcr cap badge, 
ma11ufac1urer' mark "Rosenthal Toronto". Fine. SI60 

172 2 .. Mounted Rifles Banalion, Bra,· cap badge, similar to 
Charlton 10-7-2,\-,1 (with bracki,ts around "B.C.11.J, 1-ine: 9•• 1'Iou111cd 
HiOe Bannlion, pickled Bras, cap badge, manufacturer, 111ark "H.J. 
Inglis l imircd", El·: 13•• 1\Iount<·d Hiflc Battalion, bro, ni11g Copper 
cap b:,dgc. ,i111ilar 10 Charlton 10-7-13-~. Finl'. Jµc,. 100 
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173 4'" Pioneer Battalion, pickled Copper voided cap badge. 
Charlton 70-3-4-2, folding tang fasteners. EF: 238'• CEF Battalion 
Canadian Forestry Corps. blackened Brass cap badge, Charlton 30-3-
5-4, EF: I" Depot Battalion (British Columbia Regiment), browning 
Copper cap badge. Charlton 25-2-1-2. EF. 3pcs. SIOO 

174 11•• Mounted Rines Cap Badges, one in browning Copper, 
style two. Charlton 10-7-11-2. brooch pin fastener. the other gilt on 
Brass. style one, brooch pin fastener, 10-7-11-23, manufacturer's 
mark "made by B.C. Jacoby Bros. Vancouver", EF. 2pcs. S80 

175 WWI Canadian Engineers, Brass cap badge, Charlton 70-1-1-
2. Fine: "l\vo "C.E." Brass shoulder titles, Fine: Two "C.O.T.C." Brass 
shoulder titles, manufacturer's mark "P.W. Ellis 1915", EF: 39•• CEF 
Battalion, single collar. EF: I" Canadian Mounted Rifles. Brass collar 
badge. EF: 4•• Canadian !l•lounted Rifles. browning Copper right 
collar hadge, Fine. 8pcs. S80 

176 Yukon Infantry Company, browning Copper cap badge, 
Charlton 262-2, both lugs expertly replaced. otherwise EF. S280 

CEF NUMBERED BATTALION BADGES 
177 13•• CEF Battalion, browning Copper Glengarry badge, 
Charlton 13-2, EF; 16'• CEF Battalion white metal Glengarry badge, 
Charlton 16-2, slider fastener, EF. 2pcs. $80 

178 29•• CEF Battalion, browning Brass cap badge, Charlton 29A-
4, both lug replaced, corrosion on reverse, Good 10 Fine; 30•• CEF 
Battalion, browning Brass cap badge, Charlton 30A-4, EF: 36•• CEF 
Ba11alion, browning Copper cap badge, Charlton 36A-2, one folding 
tang broken off but included, Fine. 3pcs. $90 

179 30•• CEF Ballalion, White metal cap badge. Charlton 30B-
6, slider fastener, EF; 2"" CEF Ba11alion, white metal cap badge, 
Charlton 2C-2, EF: 40•• CEF Ba11alion, browning Copper cap badge, 
similar 10 Charlton 40-6, folding tang fastener, Fine. 3pcs. $90 

180 45•• CEF Battalion, pickled Copper cap badge, Charlton 45-2, 
EF: 79•• CEF Ba11alion, pickled Brass cap badge, Charlton 79-2, EF; 
100'" CEF Battalion. blackened Brass cap badge, Charlton 100-4, both 
lugs replaced. Fine. 3pcs. $90 

181 62"" CEF Battalion, Sterling Silver cap badge, marked 
"Sterling", brooch pin fastener, not listed in Charlton. Not sure if 
this is an officer's cap badge or a sweetheart pin, it has the same 
dimensions as a cap badge, EF. S90 

182 86'" CEF Battalion, browning Brass cap badge. similar to 
Charlton 86-2. EF; 133'" CEF Battalion, pickled Copper cap badge, 
Charlton 133·2, Fine; 164'" Battalion, browning Copper cap badge, 
Charlton 164-2. EF. 3pc . SI IO 

183 95'" CEF Battalion, browning Bra s cap badge, similar to 
Charlton 95,\-2. one lug crudely added, Fine: 124•• CEF Baualion, 
pickled Copper cap badge, Charlton 124A-2, EF; 198'" CEF Ba11alion 
(Canadian Buff ), blackened Brass cap badge, imilar to Charlton 
l98B-4, EF. 3pcs. S100 

184 101" CEF Battalion, pickled Brass cap badge, Charlton 101·4, 
EF: !06'• CEF Battalion, pickled Copper cap badge, Charlton 106-2, 
EF; 224•• CEF Battalion, pickled Copper cap badge, Charlton 224-2, 
EF. SIOO 

185 117'" CEF Battalion, pickled Brass cap badge, Charlton I 17-
6, one lug partially a11ached, otherwise EF; 163'" CEF Battalion. 
browning Copper cap badge, similar to Charlton 163-2, both lugs 
replaced, manufacturer's mark "E.V. Lamontagne Limitee", Fine; 
178'" CEF Battalion, pickled Copper void cap badge. similar 10 
Charlton 1788-4, both lugs replaced, Fine. 3pcs. $90 

186 119•• CEF Battalion, pickled Brass cap badge, Charlton 119-4, 
EF; 131" CEF Battalion, browning Copper cap badge, Charlton J3l-2l, 
brooch pin fastener, EF; 139'" CEF Battalion, pickled Brass cap badge, 
Charlton 139-2, both lugs replaced, Fine. 3pcs. $90 

187 121" CEF Battalion, browning Copper cap badge, Charlton 
121-2, both lugs replaced, Fine; 181" CEF Ba11alion, browning Copper 
cap badge, similar to Charlton 181-2, brooch pin fastener, EF; 55'" 
CEF Battalion, pickled Copper cap badge, Charlton 55A-2, EF. 3pcs. 

$JOO 

188 125'" CEF Battalion, browning Copper cap badge, lVlaz. 125-6. 
EF; l\vo browning Copper collar badges to the same Unit. Maz. 125-
41, one collar badge has a brooch pin fastener, both Fine; Two Brass 
"125" shoulder numerals, one missing lug fastener, Fine; 125"' CEF 
Battalion, large (25mm. diameter), officer's Brass button, Fine. 6pcs. 

$90 

189 127'" CEF Battalion, browning Copper cap badge, Charlton 
127A-6, EF; 170'" CEF Battalion, pickled Copper cap badge, Charlton 
l70A-2, EF; 180'" CEF Battalion, browning Copper cap badge, similar 
to Charlton 180A-2. EF. 3pcs. $100 

190 130•• CEF Battalion, pickled Copper voided cap badge, 
Charlton 130-2, Fine; 77•• CEF Battalion, pickled Brass voided cap 
badge, similar to Charlton 77-6, EF; 156'• CEF Battalion, pickled 
Brass cap badge, Charlton 156A-6, Fine. 3pcs. $100 

191 151" CEF Ballalion, browning Copper cap badge, Charlton 
151A-4, Fine; 188'"CEF Battalion, browning Brass cap badge, Charlton 
188-4, manufacturer's mark "Tiptaft", EF; 57•• CEF Battalion, pickled 
Brass cap badge, Charlton 57-2, both lugs replaced, Fine. 3pcs. S90 

192 152nd CEF Battalion, browning Copper cap badge, Charlton 
152-4, brooch pin fastener. EF. $130 

193 200'" CEF Battalion, pickled Silver cap badge, Charlton 200-2, 
manufacturer's mark ,;Birks 1916", both lugs replaced, otherwise EF. 

$80 

194 201" CEF Battalion, pickled Copper solid cap badge, Charlton 
20IA-2, EF; 204'" CEF Battalion, browning Copper cap badge, 
Charlton 204A-2, Fine. 2pcs. $80 
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195 202"" CEF Battalion, pickled Brass cap badge, similar to 
Charlton 206-6, one lug replaced, Fine; 25'" CEF Battalion, pickled 
Brass cap badge, similar to 25-4, EF; 89'" CEF Battalion, browning 
Copper cap badge, Charlton 89-8, EF. 3pcs. $110 

196 207'" CEF Battalion, pickled Brass cap badge, Charlton 217-
4, both lugs replaced, Fine; 217'" CEF Battalion, pickled Brass cap 
badge, Charlton 217-4, EF. 2pcs. $80 

197 215'" CEF Battalion, browning Copper cap badge and a pair of 
browning Copper collars, Charlton 215-4 and 215-43, one lug missing 
from one collar, correct lug included. All Fine to EF. 3pcs. $140 

198 253'" CEF Battalion, pair of pickled Brass void collar badges, 
Charlton 253A-43. EF. 2pcs. S80 

199 Browning Copper cap badges to the following CEF battalions: 
18'", 19'h, 20'". Charlton 188-2, 19B-2, 20A-4. All Fine to EF. 3pcs.SI00 

200 Single CEF Collar Badges (5), to the following battalions: 124, 
127, 133,171,240 (both lugs replaced); A pair of229'" CEF Banalion 
pickled Brass shoulder titles, Charlton 229A-93. EF. 7pcs. S100 

CADETS 
201 Montreal Highland Cadet Battalion No. 4, bright Brass 
Glengarry badge and two left bright Brass collar badges, Maz. CD-5, 
EF; Another Glengarry badge as previous but slightly different and 
in darkened Brass, Fine; St. Andrew's College Cadet Corps No. 142, 
white metal cap badge, Maz. CD-26, EF; Copper Cliff Highlanders 
Cadet Corps No. 765, white meial Glengarry badge, Maz. CD-49, 
EF; Nova Scotia Technical College Comingent C.O.T.C. cap badge, 
C.O.T.C.-5, EF; Queen's University Contingent. C.O.T.C., pair of collar 
badges, C.O.T.C.-17, EF. 9pcs. S110 

202 Cadet gilding metal cap badge, not listed in Mazeas, Tudor 
Crown with lion on top, below an upward turned scroll bearing 
"CADETS". This badge was worn by the Brantford Collegiate Institute 
Cadet Corps, No. 46. EF. S70 

BUTTONS 
203 Queen's County Militia, officer's gilt button, 21 mm diameter. 
marked on reverse, "Jones Cork Hill", scarce early Militia button. 
EE'. S100 

204 Cape Breton Highlanders, officer's gilt and Silver buttons (2), 
by Gaunt, 26mm and 20mm, beautiful butlons in EF condition; Early 
Militia beaver buttons (5); Victorian Engineers button: Canadian 
early Militia Artillery butlons (2), one in white metal. the other i~ 
Brass (three stacked field guns); Victorian RCi\ button: Early Queens 
Own Rifles buttons (2).: Queen's Own Rifles of Canada (2): Royal 
Canadian Engineers. All Fine to EF. l6pcs. S60 

POLICE 
205 British Large 1\vo-Piece Tudor Crown, Black Painled Wirh 
Nickel Overlay, Police Helmet Plates (2): Kent Constabulary and 
British Transport Commission Police: York Ci1y Police, one-piece 
Tudor Crown nickel plated helmet plate; Stoke-On-Trent City 
Police, one-piece nickel plated SI. Edward's Crown helmet plate: 
Birmingham City Police, two-piece, black painted with nickel overlay 
SI. Edward's Crown helmet plate: Liverpool Police, oval nickel plated 
one-piece SI. Edward's Crown helmet plate. All Fine to EF. 6pcs.SI JO 

206 British Large One-Piece St. Edward's Crown Nickel Plated 
Police Helmet Pla1es (5), to be worn on a cloth police helmet (Bobby 
or currently Custodian helmet); Surrey Constabulary; Lancashire 
Constabulary; Nottinghamshire Combined Constabulary: Teesside 
Constabulary; Brighton Police: A Staffordshire County Police, oval­
shaped, bright nickel with a green enamel cemre. 6pcs. $JOO 

207 British Large One-Piece St. Edward's Crown Nickel Pla1ed 
Police Helmet Plates, to be worn on a cloth police helmet (Bobby 
or curremly Custodian helmet); Metropolitan Police; Dorset 
Constabulary; Humberside Police; Hampshire & Isle of Wight Police; 
Dyfed-Powys Constabulary; Sheffield & Rotherham Constabulary. 
All EF. 6pcs. S100 

208 British Large One-Piece St. Edward's Crown Nickel Plaled 
Police Helmet Plates (5): Stoke-On-Trent City Police; Mid-Anglia 
Constabulary; York and North East Yorkshire Police; Nouingham City 
Police; A sixth plate to Staffordshire & Stoke on Trent Constabulary, 
oval shape with green enamel in the cen1re. All EF. 6pcs. S100 

209 British Large One-Piece St. Edward's Crown Nickel Plalcd 
Police Helmet Plates(3): Glamorgan: Brighron Police; Cornwall 
Constabulary: Large two-piece St. Edward's Crown black painted 
with nickel plated overlays helmet plates (3): Metropolitan Police; 
Bedforshire Constabulary; Birmingham City Police. All Fine to EF. 
6pcs. SJOO 

210 British Large 1\vo-Piece Tudor Crown Black Painted With 
;\ Nickel Plated Overlay Police Helmet PlaIes (4): We I Hiding 
Constabulary; Essex Constabulary; i\letropolitan Police (George VI 
cipher); British Transport Commission Police: Also a St. Edward's 
Crown black painted plate with nickel overlay to the Birmingham 
City Police. All Fine to EF. 5pc . SI JO 

211 British Large 1\vo-Piece St. Edward's Crown Black 
Painted With A Nickel Overlay Police Helmet Plates: Durham 
County Constabulary; Another. as previou , bur different de ign; 
Warwickshire Constabulary: Kent Cons1abulary; East Suffolk Police: 
Warwickshire Constabularr. this one is two-piece construction with 
both pieces in bright nickel. All Fine to EF. 6pc . S100 

212 British Police Nickel Plated St. Edward's Crown Cap Badges 
To The Following Police Departments: Sheffield & Rotherham 
Constabulary; Portsmouth City Police; East lliding of Yorkshire 
Constabulary; Bradford City Police: Stafford~hirc County & 
Stoke-On-Trent Constabularv; Bedfordshire Constabularv: West 
lliding Constabulary: Staffo~dshirc Police: Metropolitan 'special 
Constabulary: Essex and South End-On-Sea Constabulary; W1•st 
Yorkshire ~·letropolitan Police: !\-letropolitan Police: 'recsidic: 
Constabulary: York and North East Yorkshire Police: Staffordshirn 
Police (nickel and blue enamel!. i\ll Finic: to EF. 15pcs. $80 
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213 British Police Nickel Plated St. Edward's Crown Cap Badges, 
to the following Police Departments: Bradford City Police (2); 
Derbyshire Constabulary; Hull City Police; Durham Constabulary; 
Staffordshire County Police; County & Borough Constabulary; 
Lancashire Constabulary; West Riding Constabulary; Leeds Ciry 
Police; West Yorkshire Constabulary (3); West Yorkshire Special 
Constabulary; Metropolitan Special Constabulary; Metropolitan 
Police (bright nickel and blue enamel). All Fine to EF. 16pcs. $80 

214 Brlllsh Police Tudor Crown Cap Badges, including twelve 
in bright nickel; Metropolitan Special Constabulary; North 
Riding Constabulary (2); Kent Constabulary; Portsmouth City 
Police; Birmingham City Police (Special Constabulary Reserve); 
Staffordshire County Police; Leeds City Police; Durham Special 
Constabulary; 'orth Riding Constabulary; East Hiding of Yorkshire 
Constabulary; Unknown badge in nickel. a thistle with a Tudor 
Crown on top of thistle. below on a croll, ··semper Vicilo"; West 
Riding Constabulary, Tudor Crown two-piece (browning Copper 
with nickel ro e overlay); Metropolitan Special Constabulary. Tudor 
Crown, one-piece bronzed cap badge. manufacturer's mark, "J.R. 
Gaunt. London". All Fine to EF. l4pcs. S120 

215 Mixed British Police Insignia, including forty-five nickel 
plated police collar badges. some duplication; Eight nickel and 
enamel police department lapel badges, some are numbered; Twelve 
nickel plated police rank pips; Unknown large gilt plate, rwo dragons 
flanking an oval hield, in the centre, surrounded by a belt bearing 
"00~11, E DIRIGE NOS", below it seems that an overlay is missing, 
two large lug fasteners; New Zealand Police St. Edward's Crown 
blackened helmet plate; A small white metal 'ew Zealand Police 
button. 68 pcs. S80 

AIR FORCE 

216 Early M KVI I flying goggles, complete with original polarizing 
screen, marked with Pat. #492825, leather head strap and ac!Ual 
tension springs sewn into the leather head strap. Complete with 
seldom seen original polarizing flip sun screen with no cracks or 
chips and only very light scratching. Goggles are clearly marked 
with the A&M Crown stamp 22C/826 1858. All snaps, straps. clasps 
and flip crcen are in excellent working order. These MKVII goggles 
are a collector's dream and will not be found in this rare version or 
complete for a long time if ever. $380 

217 RAF Air Gunner Half Wing; RAF pilot wing, Tudor Crown; RAF 
post-1952 gold wire pilot dress wing; RCAF pilot wi11g. Tudor Crown, 
padded backing has separated but is included; RAF. RCAF officer's 
gold wire post-1952 cap badge; Twenty-four RAF, HCAF related 
sweetheart wing. lapel badges and stick pins. 29pcs. S100 

218 Royal Flying Corps, gilding metal cap badge; Hoyal Flying 
Corps, bronze cap badge, folding tang fasteners; Two RAF 13rass 
Tudor Crown cap badges; Royal Australian Air Force, bronzed cap 
badge; Wings for Britain gilt and enamel sweetheart wing; Royal 
Canadian Air Force, gilt on sterling sweetheart wing with ring 
suspended gilt heart pendant containing miniature photos. All Fine 
10 EF. 7pcs. $80 

MISCELLANEOUS 
219 Princess Mary Brass Christmas Tin 1914, comes with a 
greeting card, 3.5" x 5" x l"'. VF, some staining. $60 

220 WWI Dispatch Rider Robert Sherman Items. His Canadian 
Expeditionary Force pay book, driver's license, (motorcycle 
dispatch rider), dated 1917; Discharge certificate and dispatch rider 
embroidered patch. single chevron cut from uniform sleeve. All Fair 
10 Good. 4pcs. S60 

221 125'" CEF Battalion, veterans' reunion armband, light brown 
flannel cloth, purple 5'" Division rectangular patch with "I 25" in 
white letter sewn on, above Divisional patch a red felt circle. Fine. 

S70 

222 Red Cross-Related Gilt And Enamel Badges (10), all different, 
all Fine to EF; U gilt sweetheart pin (wing, propeller, heart), small 
photograph inside heart case, Fine; RCAF, Sterling Silver and enamel 
sweetheart wing, gilt crossed rifles; Crossed rifles on a gilt heart 
weetheart pin. 13pcs. S50 

223 215'" CEF Ballaiion, cap badge made into a watch fob, 
"CANADA" shoulder title attached below the cap badge by means of 
two rings, all mounted on black ribbon. gold chain and clasp. Fine. 

$60 

224 Sporran with 48'" Highlanders of Canada white metal buckle 
badge, brown leathercantle, two black horse tassels with silverplated 
cones, natural colour horse hair. Other than black leather pouch 
mi sing fastener, in Fine condition. $110 

225 80'" CEF Ballalion pickled Copper void cap badge, Charlton 
80-4, Fine; 18'" CEF Sana lion, browning Copper cap badge. small O.R. 
type 18A-2, Fine; 47'" CEF Battalion, browning Copper collar badge, 
Charlton 47-43, EF; 84'" CEF Baualion, Brass shoulder numeral, 
Fine; Newfoundland single left gilt collar badge, Maz. N-179; British 
Irish Guard gilding metal cap badge, K&K-914, Fine; Lincolnshire 
Regiment, bronzed cap badge, K&K-600, Fine; Canadian Volumeer 
Service medal, ribbon and overseas cla p, EF; Two General Service 
lapel badges. Fine; Five various sweetheart pins; British large "RE" 
Brass shoulder title, Fine; "US", gilt collar badge, Fine. 17pcs. S100 

226 Empty Black Painted Steel Canister For The Pre-1900 British 
Officer's Folding Lantern, 7"x5"xl-!/2", black painted steel, latch, 
maker's name plate, "Holgate & Fishwick, Liverpool". For its age, in 
Good condition. $60 

227 WWI period St. John Ambulance Brigade, brown leather waist 
belt with brown leather pouch and White metal belt buckle, leather 
dry, otherwise in Good condition. $60 

228 Circa WWI brown leather laced Cavalry boots with nickel 
spurs, (marked solid nickel, made in England), approximately size 9, 
in very good condition, some wear on heels. S150 
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HEADGEAR 
229 Early Naval pattern forage cap, navy blue wool. black leather 
peak. gold braided chin strap with Brass buttons with anchors, plain 
ribbed cloth band. made by ""Muir Cap Co., Toronto. Contractor to 
the Dominion Government'". S50 

230 Circa 1900 Canadian Militia Artillery Pillbox Cap, navy blue 
cap with a silver coloured lace band, on top, Silver embroidered 
loops with a ilver net button in the centre, red silk liner, leather 
inner band, thin leather chin strap, no markings or maker"s name. 
Very Good condition. $200 

231 Wolseley Khaki Helmet, dated 191<1. by William Scully. "'C" and 
broad arrow stamped. no pugaree. Brass scaled chain chin strap, rim 
of helmet in light brown leather. Good condition. SI IO 

UNIFORMS 
232 Canadian WWI Officer's Pantaloons (Corduroys), stamped 
with a "'C'" broad arrow. suede patches attached 10 lower legs. lower 
section of legs laced. waist size marked ""35··. maker"s name GR or 
GI-I, al o marked ""1&2"", maker"s stamp indicating they were made 
in Montreal. inked name on inside of pocket '"Thompson", two of 
the bu11ons on the fly have been replaced by conventional buttons. 
Except for a few moth holes, in very good condition for its age. $200 

233 WWII, Canadian Officer's Summer Light Green Khaki Tunic 
The 2"•t10•• Dragoons, dated 9-6-43, made by Eaton for 2/Lt. E.M. 
Reed. 7'" Can Division cloth patch on each upper sleeve. ""CANADA" 
white embroidered title on each upper sleeve. single gilt and enamel 
rank pip on each houlder, 2"•tto•• Dragoons Brass bu11ons, CVSM 
ribbon. Canvas belt with brass buckle.VG. $150 

EDGE WEAPONS 

234 Extremely Scarce Canadian Bayonet for the 1893 Martini­
Metford Rifle, 1,000 oft he e rifles were purchased and were isst~ed 
to The Royal Regiment of Canadian Infantry [later The RCR), du~1ng 
the process of replacing the Snider Enfield rifle. The Mar11111-
Metford was found unsuitable and was withdrawn from service 
soon afterwards. This is a very decent example oft hi bayonet dated 
2, 94 and marked, "'Wilkinson London"'. The scabbard i very sound 
and metal parts have been cleaned, gouge in wooden grip on one 
side, government sell-off marks on pommel , frog hook marked, 
"RRCl.67", 1he quillon of the bayonet is not marked a is encountered 
on some of these. This is a unique pattern to Canada and among 
one of the scarcest of bayonets to find. It has been part of the Hoyal 
Canadian Military In titu1e collection since 1971 and the museum 
stock numbers are on bo1h the scabbard and bayonet in white. 

S1,000 

SELECTIONS FROM THE 
WARREN CARROLL COLLECTION 

CANADIAN INFANTRY BADGES 1850-1950 
235 48'• Highlanders of Canada, Brass Glengarry badge, similar 
10 Maz. M-76, Fine; 81ack Watch (Royal Highlanders), white metal 
Glengarry badge, M-11. Fine; The Highland Light Infantry. white 
metal Glengarry badge. Maz. M-52. Fine; !loyal Canadian Army 
Cadets, plastic cap badge, Maz. CD-9, Fine; Canadian Armoured 
Fighting Vehicles Training Centre, white mcral caJJ badge, _l\l_az. 
C-54, Fine; 1\vo Canadian Armoured Fighting Vehicles Tra111111g 
Centre, officer's Bronze left collar badges, Fine; 37•• Regiment 
(1-laldirnand Rifles), pair of Bras collar badges, l\laz. '.\'11\1-131. Fine; 
49'" Regiment (Hastings Rifles), pair of browning copper shoulder 
titles, Maz. MM-157, Fine; The Halton Rifles. two white metal left 
collars, Maz.1\-1-39, EF; Lord Strathconas Hor e, pair orofficer"s Silver 
collar badges, St. Edward Crown, screw post fastener . EF. ISpcs. 

S90 

236 Canadian Army WWII Period Cap Badges, (23) some 
duplication, some missing lug fasteners; Canadian WW! General List 
maple leaf type cap badges (2), Fine; RAF, Tudor Crown cap badge; 
RCA, WWI Bronzed cap badge, missing fasteners; Canadian Medical 
Corps cap badge, Fine; Canadian Army Service Corps cap badge, 
Fine; Victorian Brass band badge. Fine; Royal Army Medical Corps. 
Tudor Crown cap badge, Fine. 31 pcs. S90 

QUEEN'S CROWN BADGES 
237 Canadian Parachutist embroidered pre-1970 quallOcation 
wings, all EF. 25pcs. S80 

238 Canadian Parachutist embroidered pre-1970 qualincation 
wings, all EF. 25pcs. $80 

239 Mixed post-1970 Canadian Forces Insignia, including: 
Twenty-eight gilt and green enamel shin collar insignia, mo t in 
pair , including high NCO ranks; Twelve variou gilt and enamel 
flying specialist badges; Parachutist and qualified parachuti t 
wings; 'J\vo para button ; Para yellow with red maple leaf wing; 
Canadian Forces cap badge; Logistics, Administration and ecurity 
Branch cap badges; Two different types of ecurity Branch collar 
badges. Fine to EF. 55pcs. 580 

POLICE 
240 Royal Canadian Mounted Police, Ontario Provincial Police 
and Department of National Defence Fire Service insignia, 
including: RCM P proficiency badges (15), titles (<I) and rank insignia 
(4); D 1D Fire Service, shoulder title and two leeve patches; Various 
rank meial cap badge (4); OPP rank, proficiency and cap and collar 
badge (27). All Fine 10 EF. 56pcs. S80 

CANADIAN AlR FORCE 

241 Alff, 1918 "Toronto" wing, issued at amp Borden. EF. 
$160 
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242 Canadian Air Force, 1920-1924, commissioned officer's 
peaked forage cap badge. This is the second issue with the new 
motto, no black felt backing, 72111111 high. Except for squeezed lug 
fasteners, in EF condition. $800 

ROYAL AIR FORCE 
243 RAF WWII British Half-Wings, including: Wireless/air 
gunner(2); Air bomber; Navigator; Observer(2); Parachute instructor; 
Quarter master, All Fine to EF. RAF. Saint Edward's Crown pilot wing, 
unusual type, padded, EF. 9pcs. $80 

24-4 Brass and Gilt Eagles and Crowns, Pair of gilt eagles, one 
facing right, the other left, both with Tudor Crowns, two thin screw 
post fasteners; Single eagle facing left, single screw post - the other 
two cut off; Eagle facing left, two lug fasteners; Eagle facing right, 
brooch pin fastener; Gilt eagle facing right. folding tang fasteners; 
Brass eagle facing right, thick, two screw post fastener; Gilt eagle 
facing right with crown and backing plate, lug fasteners; Post-1952 
gilt eagle facing right, screw posr fasteners; Gilt eagle facing right, 
two folding tang fasteners. l0pcs. S150 

AlRFORCE 
245 Blue Box Containing A Gilt And Enamel Wing Made Jn Chile, 
and presented to the Canadian pilots and co-pilots who delivered 
supplies to earthquake victims in South America in 1986. Fine. $80 

246 Royal Air Force Devices (5), Air Crew N.C.O. badges, 1946-
1950; Gold embroidered RAF medical shoulder tabs (13) from L.A.C. 
10 Air Marshal; Military College, senior cadet appointment insignia 
(6pcs); RMC buttons (2); A lot containing a Brass one-piece rank 
insignia; Two chevrons with Tudor Crown above, and 1wo plain two­
chevron type insignia: Embroidered "CANADA" in red on khaki; 
Another, but in foreign script. Comes with a photograph showing 
a serviceman wearing the described insignia. Below photograph, 
inscribed "Judy Swan 22-7-44. photograph shows the serviceman in 
tropical dress beside a young latly. most likely in the Far East, Brass 
rns1gma appears to be made locally. 32pcs. $80 

247 Royal Naval Air Service 1916-1918, Gilt Eagle, flat back, three 
screw post fastener . EF; RCAF, Sterling Silver sweetheart wing; 
Royal Australian Air Force, pilot wing. Tudor Crown; Hoyal Air Force 
mrnia1u~e embroidered signaller wing; HCAF, po 1-WWII chaplain 
collar; Copper lapel badge, three propellers anti "FAL", screw post 
fastener; Elementary Flying Training School, Brass large-size button, 
by J.R. Gaunt; Army Ob erva1ion, embroidered Tudor Crown pilot 
w111g, backing has become separated but is included, Good to Fine. 
8pcs. $120 

248 Scarce Civil Air Guard, Embroidered pilot wing still attached 
to a piece of overall calico material. see "Eagles Recalled", page 189, 
bottom; Blue cloth belt with nickel plated buckle; Embroidered flag 
worn on upper sleeve, see page 188 (flag and belt); Nickel plated 
"CAC" buttons (9), four large, five small, Fine; Another embroidered 
pilot wing, variant. All Good to Fine. 13pcs. $180 

ROYAL CANADlAN AIR FORCE 

249 RCAF, 1944 Navigator Wireless, small flair Gold and Silver 
wire embroidered half-wing. EF. $180 

250 RCAF, Navigator Bomb Aimer, large flair half-wing, padded, 
EF; RCAF, 1942 observer half-wing, unpadded, EF; RCAF, 1944 WAG 
small flair, padded, half-wing, EF. 3pcs. $80 

251 RCAF, 1943 Aero Engineer, straight pa11ern embroidered half­
wing. EF. Scarce. $200 

252 RCA For RAF Officer's Cap Badges, including two embroidered 
Gold wire type, one made by Muir Cap & Regalia, Toronto; Another 
in Bronze finished metal with metal backing plate. All Good to Fine. 
3pcs. $130 

253 RCAF, Half-Wings, including: Navigator; Air Gunner (2); 
Wireless air gunner (2); Bomb aimer; Engineer; Wireless operator 
ground. All Fine to EF. 8pcs. $80 

254 RCAF, 1940 style Pilot's Wing, padded, with the letter "C" on 
top ofRAF, nice quality. Sec "Eagles Recalled", page 87, middle of the 
page. Scarce. SIO0 
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255 RCAF, including: RCAF, bomb aimer half-wing ; Canadian 
Forces. proposed general officer's gold wire cap badge, Thompson-
9151 D; Royal Canadian Medical Corps, nursing sister's gold and 
Silver wire embroidered cap badge; 1947-1953 navigator wing; 1947-
1953 radio officer wing(2); 1953 pilot wing; 1953 flight engineer 
wing; 1953-56 navigator wing; 1953-1956Airborne interceptor wing; 
RAF, Tudor Crown pilot wing; Newfoundland title (white on black); 
New Zealand title (white on black); Korea period Commonwealth 
Brigade badge, gold wire on blue; Canadian Forces, Air Branch 
gold mylar cap badge; Canadian Forces, Air Branch embroidered 
cloth cap badge; Canadian Forces, Air Branch gill and enamel cap 
badge; British para wing; Gilt and enamel para rescue wing; 'l\vo 
Aero Medical Evacuation gold mylar on red cloth mess dress wings; 
Combat dress green flight engineer wing; Army Observation, mess 
dress wing. All Fine to EF. 25pcs. $90 

256 Royal Canadian Air Force Cadet, including: Squadron 
embroidered shoulder titles (29) including eight duplications; 
Embroidered qualification badges (15); Shoulder titles (3); RCAFC 
instructor cap badge; Cadet cap badges (4 Collar (4); Two Air Cadet 
Canada Brass buttons (2). All Fine to EF. 58pcs. $80 

, ________ ,...,__., .. ,,_ -~ ..... -., .......... 

257 Caterpillar Club, Original Caterpillar Club Membership Card 
made out to Lt. 1-1.W.G. Bidwell, S.A.A.F., in good condition; Included 
is contemporary gilt caterpillar badge; Late Arrivals Club membership 
certificate made out to Lt. 1-1.W.G. Bidwell, 5'" Squadron, S.A.A.F., 
Western Desert, Libya, June 9'h 1942. Comes with Silver flying boot 
insignia, see "Eagles Recalled", page 164 and 165. 4pcs. $150 

258 WWII Escape Compasses (2), one is an airman's black trouser 
buuon with a central point attached, the other is a small round 
Brass cased compass which could fit in a uniform button. Both type 
buttons are shown in Maurice V. Winton's book, page 86; Aircrew 
issue whistle, marked ''A.M. 23/230, 293/J4/Ll795". Fine. 3pcs. $80 

259 WWII Escape Compasses (3), one is an airman's black trouser 
bullon, when balanced on the end of a pencil point it became a 
compass, it has three small holes around the outside perimeter for 
lining up with North; A small Brass cased compa s for mounting in a 
butron; Brass round compass mounted in a Brass cufflink. All lhrce 
Fine. 3pcs. $80 

260 The Aero Club or Canada, Cadet Membership Card, made out to 
"Cadet W.H. Semple, dated Nov. l. 1918": Goldfish C:luh membership 
card to "P/O Manson I. Sloan RCAF. Spring 1944 .. ; Glass plated 
3.25"x3.25" portrait of WW! Airman Sam Ashdown; ldentirication 
disc, "B 6003 W. Howlett CE CDN": Small Silver winged bullet badge, 
bullet inscribed "AGA", brooch pin fastener; Cased small Sterling Silver 
Maltese Cross, made in Malta. All Fine to EF. 6pcs. S80 

261 RCAF, Pilot's Flying Log Book or riying officer J 41871 George 
Faulkner Neeham, includes discharged certificate dated Sept. 1945. 
entries July 1943 to July 1945, served in six differem Units, all in 
Canada; RCAF flying log book for aircrew other than pilot. air 
gunner F.S. Raymond, dated 22-9-44, Unit 10 B.F.S. tslt. Preasant. 
P.E.I., only two pages of flying duties, he was commissioned 10 a pilot 
officer 22 Sept. 1944. 2pcs. $80 

262 Royal Canadian Air Force, Dress Wings (16), including: Para 
Wings, both pre-1970 and post-1970; RCr\F cadet para rescue badge; 
Two Para rescue badges (2); Canadian parachute badge (wing) 
with Silver operational clasp; Embroidered RCAF cap badge; Flight 
engineer and radio officer post-1970 wings; British Army flying 
badge (wing). St. Edward Crown as worn by Canadians. 24pcs. S80 

263 1952-1969 RCAFpilotwings (4); 1953-l956Airborne interceptor 
or navigator wings (8): 1953-1956 navigator wings (3); 1953-1956 radio 
officer wing; Post-1953 2°• type NATO wings (3); 1953-1970 flight 
engineer wing; RAF Tudor Crown pilot wing; Embroidered unknown 
wings; RCAF 1968 crewman wing (2). r\11 Fine to EF. 24pcs. S80 

264 RCAF and Canadian Army Rank Insignia, NCO's and officer's 
ranks; Some RCAF shoulder boards; Few \V\\111 items, mosr items 
post-war Some items have adhesive residues on reverse. All Fine to 
EF. I 13pcs. S80 

265 Royal Canadian Air Force Hair-wings (5), including: 
Navigator.Two bomb aimer, engineer. and a padded observer half. 
wing; RAF air gunner hair-wings (2). All Fine to EF. 7pc . S80 

266 Mixed Post-WWII RCAFWings, and post-1970 wings, includes 
dress wings, post-1970 parachutist qualification wings. ice mixture 
or wings. 26pcs. $80 

267 Royal CanadianAirForce Elementary FlyingSchool,standard 
issue gilt on Brass cap badge, see Bill Hampson, item 131. page 69, 
two screw post fasteners, most of the gilt finish worn off otherwise 
in Fine condition. S130 

268 Royal Canadian Air Force, RCAFTudorCrown Brass cap badges 
(3); Brass "RCAF" Bra s blanks of the Tudor Crown cap badge (2); RFC 
cap badges, non-voided type (2); Royal New Zealand Air Force gilded 
Brass Tudor Crown cap badge; RAF Association Tudor Crown cap 
badge, two attached identification metal discs, --19090 AEF Pater on 
Officer RC RCAF", attached to a chain; Variou St. Edward Crown 
RCAF cap badges (10); Air Cadets Canada, Brass cap badge; PairorC.F. 
collars; Air Branch single gilt and enamel collar; Small Brass eagle 
with Tudor Crown badge; RCAF-related Brass bu11ons, variuus izes 
(24); R.C.A.F. Ground Observer Corps badges (2) including one with 
three-year bar.Sipes. SI JO 

269 Royal Canadian Air Force, embroidered Canadian Forces 
specialist skills badges, flying specialist badge . prcsenl-da)' RCAF 
trade half-wings, some are in gold wire, li.1lle duplication. All Fine to 
EF. 65pcs. $JOO 

270 Royal Canadian Air Force, Tudor Crown wings, Air gunner 
half-wings (JO); Bomb aimer hair-wings (2J, engineer half-wings. All 
Fine. I 3pcs. $80 

ROYAL FLYING CORPS 
271 Historical Panoramic Photograph of Royal Flying Corps 
Officers, lak(•n at the Officer'- School of Aerial Fighting, Ucam,villc. 
Ont.trio, Augu ·t 8, 1918. 46"x9-l /2", some repairs, ,how a gn~at array 
or different uniforms. Photo by Percy E. t\lclJonald, J larnilto11. Some 
officers' names are written on the back. Good; Large panor:1111k 
photograph, 78''x9-l/2", of No. 1 S hool of i\lilirnrv Aeronautics, 
Hoyal Flying Corps. Toronto, Ontario, October 4, i917. photo bv 
Panoramic- Camera Co .. Toronto, cadets and officer, on parade, vc.;; 
No. 2 i\ircrpw Graduate, TrainingSchooJ, Calgary, 26/ JO/ 1!1•14, 16"x6-
3/<I'' by II. Pollard, Calgar)'. Good. 3pcs. SJOO 
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ROYAL CANADlAN NAVAL AIR SERVICE 

Exceedingly Rare Royal Canadian Naval A 

272 His H.C.N.A.S. Cadet Tunic, navy blue jacket, see "Eagles Recalled", page 50, official tailor tag on inside pocket, "Burton Bros. 
The Tailor, 1731 Scarth S1., Regina", "Mr. W.L. Henderson, Oct. 14, 1918". The jacket is in the middle of conversion from cadet to officer 
rank. pocket and shoulder tab, Brass Royal Canadian Naval butrons are temporarily attached by means of safety pins awaiting tailor's 
attachment, (three of the bu!lons are Royal Navy buttons). Above the left upper pocket appears an outline of a sewn-on Tudor Crown 
wing. Except for two seam splits near lower pockets clue to removal of Brass belt clips, (two Brass clips are in lower pocket), the jacket is 
in good condition. 

Naval Blue Forage Type Naval Cap, small black leather peak, black leather chin strap attached by two plain black buttons. Inside of 
leather sweat band the holed stenciled initials "WFH", also in ink the name "Henderson". l3lack ribbed cloth band with outline ofRCNAS 
officer's cap badge. On the front, inside of cap. the outline of the RCNAS officer's cap badge, peculiar Brass retainer bar. Other than 
several moth holes in the top fabric, the hat is in good condition. 

Blackish-Blue Corduroy Breeches, with plain buttons and laced leg ends, blue-grey partial liner, no markings of any kind, leg length 
seems 10 be extended by 4·•. overall in good condition. 

This uniform and cap are extremely scarce and could very well be the only ones still in existence. 
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,eervice Items Belonging to LT. W. F. Henderson. 

RCNAS, 1918 Officer's Cap Badge, die ~truck base in one piece, in copper Bronze for crown, wings and maple leaf. A copper Bron,ed 
crown overlay pinned to the base by a wire ;,tucl, wilh red silk backing belween, oxidized Silver wings wired 10 the ba e. The Silver 
anchor is attached by a screw post to the maple leaf. On 1hc back of the maple leaf is a Roman numeral VII marked by hand. Complete 
with fastener and black felt backing, Ef'. Very few of 1l1ese badges were made, extremely rare, see "Eagle· llecalled", page 53, bo1rom right. 

RCNAS, authorized Aeroplane Pilot and Airship Pilot Wing, issued in 1918 or early 191910 commissioned officer .. Copper Bronzed base 
with oxidized Silver wings attached to the base by means of folding wires. The Silver anchor is riveted to the maple leaf. The revcr e 
shows that two screw pos1s have been removed and centre one ground clown, a brooch pin has been added. On the upper right shoulder 
of the wing, on the reverse, is the Roman numeral VII, marked by hand, extremely rare. only a few are known 10 exi t, EF, sec "Eagles 
Recalled", page 54, second down. S7000 
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ROYAL AIR FORCE 
273 Royal Air Force, WWII period embroidered half-wings, 
including: Air gunner (4), navigator (2), signaler, engineer. bomb 
aimer, WAG, QM. FC. AE. M. all Fine to EF: One RAF pilot wing. 
15pcs. SIO0 

FLEET AIR ARM 
274 Royal Navy and Royal Canadian Navy Fleet Arm, die struck 
gilt Tudor Crown pilot wing. maker's mark "Meyer N.Y.", sec "Eagles 
Recalled", page 177, middle left. EF: A non-commissioned officer's 
red embroidered pilot wing, see "Eagles Recalled", page 176, middle 
right. EF; Aircrcwman R.N. issue red embroidered on navy blue wing, 
sec "Eagles Hccalled", page 178, bottom left. EF: Aircrewman 1942 
red embroidered on navy blue wing. see "Eagles Recalled", page 178, 
bottom middle. EF: CO pilot cloth wing, blue embroidered wing 
on white, see "Eagles Hecalled", page 176. bottom right; A printed 
variant oft he previous one, see '·Eagles Hecallcd", page 177, top left; 
RCAF wing, blue embroidering on white, late l920's or early 1930's, 
probably cut from a nurse's veil, Fine. 7pcs. $100 

275 Royal Navy and Royal Canadian Navy Fleet Air Arm, warrant 
officer/air gunner Royal 1avy issue in gold wire, WWII wing, see 
"Eagles Recalled", page 178. top right, Fine; Royal avy and Royal 
Canadian avy Fleet Air Arm, small gold wire observer Tudor 
Crown, Canadian made, R.C. 1.V.H. wing, see "Eagles Recalled", page 
178, 1op middle, Fine. 2pcs. $90 

COMMONWEALTH AIR FORCES 
276 Australian Air Force Half-Wings (4), including: Air gunner 
(padded); Air gunner (1101 padded); Air gunner; Navigator (padded), 
all Fine: New Zealand Air Force wings (4), includes two Tudor Crown 
pilot wings, wireless/air gunner, air gunner, all Fine. 8pcs. $JOO 

277 South Africa Officer's Embroidered Pilot Cloth Wing, (]923 
issue). not padded, Fine; S.A.A.F., observer mess dress gilt and 
enamel half-wing. see "Eagles Recalled", page 214, bottom right, EF. 
2pcs. S90 

278 South Africa Air Force, including officer's gold wire Tudor 
Crown cap badge, still mounted on wool cap band, EF; WWII radio 
operator padded half-wing, back coming loose, Good; WWII air 
gunner half-wing. not padded, both Fine to EF. 3pcs. $90 

279 South African Air Force ,including: Gilt and enamel mess 
uress pilot wing. Tudor Crown: Observer half-wing, Tudor rown 
and pilot wing. St. Edward Crown; South Africa Republic, pilot wing 
and ob erver half-wing. All Fine 10 EF. 5pcs. Sl 20 

UNITED STATES AIR FORCE 
280 USAF, Air Transport Co-Pilot Bronze Wing 1943, brooch pin, 
locking pin mis ing, otherwise EF. $80 

281 USAF, Pilot Astronaut Sterling Silver Wing, maker's mark 
"Meyer"," 1crling", EF: USAF, pilot astronaut Sterling Silver variant 
wing. maker' mark "Vanguard", "Sterling", EF; USAF, senior 
pilot astronaut Sterling Silver wing, marked "Sterling", EF; USAF, 
command pilot astronaut Sterling Silver wing, marked "Sterling", 
EF; Arlll)' pilot astronaut Sterling Silver 3/4 size wing, maker's mark 
"G-22". "Sterling", EF; USN. pilot' astronaut, gilt wing, "Gemsco 1.Y.", 
"U MC SER. 258", EF; USN, enior pilot astronaut gilt wing, EF; NASA 
cloth breast badge, EF. Bpc . S80 

282 WWII 1940'sAirCrew Feathered Wings, 3 stars, maker's mark 
"Gemsco", EF. $70 

283 CAA War Training Sen•ice, Sterling service cap badge. EF. S70 

284 USAF, Silver-filled Badges and Wings (II), including: Air 
police (current): Air controller, 1976; Air controller, master; Military 
Police: Air police, chief: ROTC observer; ROTC, senior pilot; Civil 
Air Patrol, solo award; ROTC, pilot: Air police, senior; Air controller, 
senior. Sterling Silver wings (2), including: Army aviator. master 1947; 
Army aviation medical officer 1947; Flight instructor, gilt badge. 
l4pcs. $90 

285 USAF, Full Size Silver Wings (6), including: Air Rescue 
personnel badge: Senior navigator and aircraft observer; Master 
navigator and aircraft observer; Senior air crew member; Air crew 
member; Navigator and aircraft observer. Four of rhe above wings 
are marked "Sterling" of which three have the "Meyer" hallmark. All 
EF. 6pcs. S80 

286 USAAF, Senior Balloon Pilot Silver Wing, on reverse, 
snownake (star) pattern, brooch pin fastener. EF. $250 

287 USAAF, Service Pilot Sterling Silver Wing 1942, maker's mark 
"Arncraft", "Sterling", brooch pin fastener, female latch missing lock 
pin, otherwise EF. $90 

288 USAAF, Senior Service Pilot Sterling Silver Wing 1944, 
marked "Sterling" and Meyer shield logo. EF. $JOO 

289 USAAF, Glider Pilot Sterling Silver Wing 1944, brooch pin 
fastener, marked ''Sterling". EF. $90 

290 USAAF, Air Crew Sterling Silver Wing 1942, brooch pin 
fastener, marked Sterling. EF. $60 

291 USAAF, Navigator Sterling Silver Wing 1942, brooch pin 
fastener, marked "Sterling". EF. $70 

292 USAAF, Bomb Aimer Sterling Silver Wing 1947, brooch pin 
fastener, marked "Sterling". EF. $60 

293 USAAF, Pilot 10"' Air Group, early date Sterling Silver wing, 
brooch pin fastener, maker's mark "SE.EBY PHILA.". EF. $90 

294 USAAF, 1930 Issue Pilot Sterling Silver Wing, brooch pin 
fastener.marked "Sterling". EF. $70 

295 USAAF, Flight Nurse Gold-filled Wing 1942, brooch pin 
fastener. hallmarked "1/10 I0K GF". EF. $140 

296 USN, Tactical Observer Gilt and Silver Wing, brooch pin, 
Meyer logo on reverse. EE S80 

297 USN, WWII Flight Surgeon Gold finish Sterling Silver Wing, 
solid back, brooch pin fastener, marked "Sterling", EF. $90 
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298 USN, Reserve Pilot 1920's Silvered Wing, maker's mark 
"Gemsco•· "'acid proofed", brooch pin fastener. Fine. $80 

299 USN, 1919 Issue Pilot Gold-plated Sterling Silver Wing, 
maker's mark "Robbins Co. OIIlebord. Mass.", "Sterling", slighl 
separation of backing on left side, otherwise Fine. $130 

300 USN, 1918 Pallern Gold Wire on Naval Blue Cloth Pilot Wing. 
Beautiful wing and good quality. EF. S80 

301 USN/USMC, I930's Gill Pilot Wing, brooch pin fastener, no 
maker's mark. EF. $50 

FOREIGN AIR FORCES 
302 Bulgarian Air Force, pilot badge l" class, EF; Bulgarian pilot 
badges 2nd class (2); pilot badge 3•• class, all EF. 4pcs. $120 

303 Czechoslovakia Air Force, set of Ihree hand painted WWII 
commemorative badges, 2-1/2" oval gill frame enclosing a hand 
painted ceramic disc. All three differenl. all bearing the WWII Iype 
pilot badge. EF. 3pcs. $80 

304 Cuban Air Force, Wings, all different (4), EF; Columbia Air 
Force, all different gill and enamel wings (I I), Fine 10 EF; Brazilian 
Air Force, wing, EF; Mexico Air Force, wings (2), EF. I8pcs. S80 

305 East German Air Force, Wings (21), including Iwo badges, 
most from the early I960's. some have description information, 
(in German), attached co the reverse, no duplication; Cloth trade 
qualification badges with description (5) notes attached. Nice Air 
Force collection. All Fine to EF. 26pcs. $120 

306 Paraguay Air Force All Different Gill Wings (5); U.S. Air 
Force wings (3); French Air Force badges; Japanese Naval Air Force 
badge; RCAF, posc-1952 pilot wing; RCAF, post-1952 navigaror wing; 
Department of Lands and Forest gold wire embroidered wing. Fine 
10 EF. l 3pcs. S80 

307 Ukrainian Air Force, Gilt and enamel wings (5), all different; 
Czechoslovakia Air Force wings and badges (10); Czech Air Force, 
current wing (4). All Fine to EF. 19pcs. S90 

308 USSR Air Force, Air Force wings and badges. including several 
Soviet Cosmonaut wings, some duplication. All Fine 10 EF. 20pcs. 

S100 

309 Air Force Wings, including 1hc following counlries: Qatar, 
India, Zambia, Malaysia, Nepal. Cyprus. Pakistan. This includes 
seven high quality Gold and Silver wire wing,. All Fine 10 EF. I3pcs. 

$70 

3JO Foreign Air Force Wings, no duplicaiion, some very nice wings 
in this lot. All Fine 10 EF. 25pcs. S100 

3I l Foreign Air Force Badges, French bi-metal badges (12). mosI 
made by Drago; Yugoslavia pilot badges (2); Bulgarian pilm badge; 
Polish and Bulgarian badges (5). All Fine 10 EF. 20pcs. S90 

GOVERNMENT SERVICE 
312 Ontario Department of Lands and Foresl, including: Early 
gold wire DLF wings (2); Lands and Forest pilot wing. Saint Edward 
Crown. similar in style 10 the RCAF wings. "L&F" in the centre·; 
Bronze OL & F Rangers badges (4) including: Forest Ranger. Deputy. 
Forest Fire Warden and Chier ForesI Ranger; Brass L&F Tudor Crown 
cap badges (4); Provincial Air Service, gilt wing: Another. as previous 
buI much smaller; Crests and shoulder cities related IO Ontario Lands 
& Forest (15): Items with Lands & Foresl cresl screened on Ihem (6). 
two Zippo lighters, two pocket knives and !ape measures; Ontario 
Department of Lands and Forests. Conservation Officer's cnamelcd 
numbered (460) shield badge. All Fine 10 EF. 35pcs. $130 

MISCELLANEOUS 
313 St. Johns Ambulance Brigade, All different insignias (30); 
Canadian Army Branch combat badges (15); All different Canadian 
squadron combat Iicles (12); Canadian Army different combat rank 
insignia (!OJ; All different Military Police armbands (3); t\11 different 
embroidered crescs (7). Fine to EF. 77pcs. S70 

314 Hovercraft Squadron, wings and badges (!OJ, circa 1975. 
comes wiIh a let1er explaining the awards, Fine; Photograph of 
Link lnsIruc1or's Course No. 9, showing insIrucIor piloIs. all are 
identified, also a portrait of F/L F.W. Dobson; Sterling Silver exact 
replica of the WASP wings issued 10 women air force service pilots of 
WWII, comes with note from supplier Fifinella; Lener from LI. Gen. 
Len Birchall (saviour of Ceylon) 10 Warren Carroll. comes with dress 
gold wire RCAF wing which claims 10 be pre-war. I2pcs. S100 

315 Sealed Pallern Canadian Insignia, including: RCAF navigator 
half-wing, Tudor Crown; 1923 CAF officer's rank pip and crown; Para 
Rescue qualificaiion embroidered badge, 1984; Case for memorial 
cross, 1969; Also some other documentation included Bpcs. S60 

316 Mixed Air Force, Army and Navy cloth insignia, including 
some Canadian Army shoulder titles; RCAF trade badges; Crests; 
Rank badges; RCAF shoulder titles, eIc. All Fine 10 EF. I37pcs. S80 

317 Mixed Canadian and Australian Insignia, including: 
Canadian Army (21). boIh WWII and posI-WWII collar badges; 
"HasIings/&/Prince Edward" Brass boulder IiIlc; "C.A.S.C." Brass 
shoulder title; RCA or RA Brass cap badge; Band cap badge (2); 
"CANADA" Brass shoulder title; Australian Commomvealrh Milirary 
Forces cap badges (3); Collar badges (5); "AUSTRALIA'" blackened 
Brass shoulder titles (2); South Africa Air Force, blackened Bras 
shoulder title; All different RC IP proficiency badges l9J; RCMP 
embroidered shoulder IiIles (2); RCMP gilt metal shoulder IiIle; 
RCMP embroidered pilot wing. Fine to EF. 50pcs. S80 

318 Mililary Related Insignia, Royal Ob erver Corps. Silver and 
enameled lapel badge; All different RCAF A sociaIio11 cap badges (JJ, 
all with SL Edward Crowns; RCC. gill Iie pin; RCAFswec1hce1rt wing 
(3); RCAF-relaIed small lapel badges (33): Lands and Fore t bu11ons 
(2); Large U.S. Army but1ons (2); Unknown 1918 winged propeller 
badge; W.V.S. Civil Defence Tudor Crown badge; Gill and cnamcled 
squadron badges (17); World Acrobatic lruernational Festival of 
Flight badges (9), 1988; Emergenc)' signaling mirror. Fine 10 EF. 
75pcs. S60 

319 Military and Civilian Insignia, RCAF Ground Obs~rvcr Corps; 
Observer and chief obscn·er armband; CloIh Air Force and Cadet 
insignia (16); Cloth army. para and foreign items (18); mall box of 
postage scamps; Mixed lot of badges, including police. lands and 
fore 1. pcni1enIiaries. eIc. (17pcs); Unknown armband; Strips of 
uncut embroidered unknown badge ; The Sheriff' Depl. , a.sau 
County, embroidered shoulder badges: British Police helmet plaw, 
(2). including Mei ropolilan Police and York CiIy Police; DuIch badges 
('I); Norway United Nation· flash; U.S. Naval Air S1a1ion, Br:i~s bell 
buckles: Bra s Middle Ea I origin cap haclgc; Uook. "Wings of Ihc 
Canadian Armed l'orces - Volume I, 1913-1972", by Roy l homp,on. 
sori cover, in well used condition. 68pcs. Seo 



Page34 Jeffrey Hoare Auctio11s l11c. Sale No. 123 

320 Commission Certificates named to Olward Wyndam Lang 
(4), dated I" Feb. 1941. RCAF Special Reserve; Olward Wyndham 
Lang, I April, 1918, Royal Air Force; George Faulkner Meeham, 11 Feb 
1943, RCAF Special Reserve; Frank Speer Raymond. 22 Sept. 1944. 
RCAF Special Section; Certificate for membership in the Society of 
Experimental test pilots. made out to Bill Aston. 13 July 1965; "Life 
Magazine" dated August 31. 1942, includes story of Ensign Gay of 
Torpedo Squadron 8. who was the only survivor of the squadron 
during the Battle of Midway, in good condition: B"xIO" portrait of 
A.C.I. Carl Liddle, RCAF. 407&423 Squadron: 5" high multi-colour 
crests mounted on wooden shields, EF: Large ceramic mug with 
RCAF base Trenton crest; USA Army Air Force emergency vest: 4"x6" 
photograph of Lt. Abrams RFC. Beamsville, Ont., Summer 1918; 
Photograph ofa Lancaster bomber. All Good to Fine. 13pcs. $70 

321 Framed Unidentified Photograph of WWI R.F.C. Cadets, 
15"xl I" except for central crack. in good condition; Framed 
photograph of officer's of 6'h (Service) Battalion, King's Own 
Yorkshire Light Infantry, names of officer's below photograph, dated 
1915, Aldcrshot, 12"x7", Good condition: Framed photograph of 
"C" Squadron, I" Royal Dragoons S.A., 1912. 8"x6", Good; Framed 
photograph of the Avro Arrow in full night, 9"x8", Good; Framed 
group photograph of University of Toronto officers and Canadian 
Air Force officers. circa early 1920's, 7-l/2"x5-l/2", Good; Framed 
unknown RFC officers portrait, 5"x3-l/2"; Framed photograph of a 
group of officers and men. University of Toronto cap badges, also 
two Air Force officers, circa 1920's, 7"x5" Good: Framed photograph 
of W\1\11 period aircraft. 7-l/2"X5-l/2'', Good; Drawing of a Fokker 
aircraft, 5"x3-l/2", drawing signed W.E. Carroll; Framed water colour 
of a mounted Life Guard, 4-1 /2"x3", Good; Framed 3-1 /2"x4" portrait 
of Isabel Callow, W.A.A.C .. frame broken, Good; Framed Polish 
aviation award, Good. 12pcs. $90 

322 Zeppelin Wind-up Toy, issued l970, in original box, in good 
condition; Stealth Zeppelin wind-up tin toy, another 1970 issue, in 
original box. good condition; Mera! and plastic toy soldiers (41), in 
rather poor condition. Guards, Mounties, etc.; Zeppelin Motor Oil 
Gold-Wing OIC. Co. advertising tin sign, 12''xl3", good condition; 
Model airplanes (13), some metal others plastic, including three 
metal types made by Dinky Toys, range in length from two inches to 
six inches, most in good condition; "Hindenburg" zeppelin, 4-1/2" 
long model; Goodyear Zeppelin model, made by Corbi, 3" long, both 
in good condition; Small model tank; Motorcycle and a motorcycle 
with side-car, in rather poor condition. 62pcs. $80 

323 Miniature Replica of an Aviation Gasoline Pump Dating 
Back to the 1920's, 22" high, black steel column, glass gasoline 
reservoir, quantity marked, armoured hose with intricate working 
nozzle marked "Continental", on top a round plastic sign, "Fly With 
Confidence, Aviation Gasoline Aerogas Corporation New York USA", 
sign is designed to light up , switch on bottom of sign, a manual 
working pump handle on side column, column marked "Aviation 
Gasoline Aerogas Corporation", "For Use as a Motor Fuel only, 
Contains Lead", "With Ethyl", has a serial number and is marked 
"Olde Time Reproduction, circa 1920, Toronto, Canada". Very well 
made, high quality materials. A very interesting conversation piece. 
In almost new condition. $80 

END OF SALE 
THANKYOU 
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I ___ $$200 63 ___ $200 200 __ $420 259 __ $500 318 S150 392 ___ S45 457 ___ $45 

2 --- S70 64 ___ $220 201 __ $320 260 $340 319 S300 395 S125 458 __ S110 

3 ___ $95 65 ___ $JOO 202 $420 261 __ $160 320 ___ $75 396 $50 459 __ S110 

4 $440 66 ___ $150 203 __ S320 262 S320 322 $420 397 S60 460 ___ $80 

6 ___ S60 67 ___ $120 204 __ $360 263 __ S220 323 S280 398 S85 461 _ Sl.200 

8 555 68 ___ $85 205 __ $420 264 $110 324 __ $100 399 $170 462 __ $420 

9 $1•10 69 ___ $JOO 206 __ $440 265 S460 325 __ $90 400 S50 463 __ S100 

10 ___ $90 70 ___ $80 207 __ S320 266 __ $110 326 ___ $85 402 S260 464 S60 
11 ___ $120 71 ___ $170 208 __ $420 267 __ $140 327 $85 403 __ $320 465 __ S50 

12 ___ $80 72 __ $150 209 __ $320 268 ___ S80 328 __ $150 404 S35 -166 ___ $50 

13 $280 73 ___ $140 210 __ $320 269 __ S260 329 __ $320 405 S50 467 ___ $60 

14 ___ $900 74 ___ $160 211 __ $460 270 __ $180 330 __ $170 406 S50 468 $120 
15 ___ $75 75 ___ $110 212 __ $320 271 $100 331 __ $230 407 ___ S50 469 $50 
16 ___ $160 76 ___ $120 213 $340 272 __ S80 332 __ $60 408_ $1,350 470 S60 
17 ___ $70 77 ___ $120 214 __ $460 273 $55 333 __ $860 -109 S380 471 $720 

18 ___ $]70 78 __ $120 215 __ $360 274 _$2,800 334 $140 410 __ $160 472 ___ $90 

19 S190 79 ___ $120 216 _ $1,300 275 __ S1.750 335 __ $60 411 __ S320 473 $70 
20 ___ $50 80 ___ $140 217 ___ $620 276 __ $240 336 S220 412 $95 474 S340 
21 ___ $120 81 ___ $800 218 __ $480 277 __ $400 337 ___ $90 413 _ $14,500 475 $60 

22 ___ S45 82 ___ $120 219 __ $400 278 __ S280 338 __ $300 414 _$8.000 476 SI 15 
23 ___ $200 83 ___ $150 220 _$2,000 279 __ $200 342 __ $220 415 _ $1,500 ,177 ___ $40 

24 ___ $85 84 ___ $140 221 _S1,200 280 __ $220 345 $130 416 _$2,300 478 $60 

25 ___ $70 85 __ $110 222 __ S825 281 __ $210 346 __ $85 417 S625 479 550 
26 __ $130 86 ___ $140 223 _$5,000 282 __ $750 347 ___ S60 418 S900 480 __ S280 

27 ___ $85 87 ___ $110 224 __ $700 283 $380 348 S80 422 __ $320 481 S30 
28 ___ $110 88 __ $130 225 $2,100 284 __ $1,100 349 $260 423 S1.000 482 $70 

29 ___ $ll0 89 ___ $120 226 _ $1.500 285 __ $825 350 __ $320 424 _$1,125 483 __ $1-10 

30 ___ $120 90 __ $100 227 _$1,300 286 __ $725 351 S260 ,125 __ $115 484 $120 

31 ___ $65 91 __ $120 228 _$2,600 287 __ $725 354 __ $200 426 S85 485 ___ $60 

32 ___ $70 92 ___ $100 229 __ $100 288 $180 355 __ S220 427 __ S280 486 S105 

33 $100 93 ___ $110 230 __ $220 289 __ $400 356 __ $140 428 __ SJ.125 487 ___ 65 

34 ___ $90 94 ___ S120 231 __ $160 290 _$2,600 357 __ $440 429 __ S340 -188 -15 

35 ___ $75 95 -- $1,200 232 $260 291 $380 358 $140 430 S50 489 $70 

36 ___ $150 96 __ $2.600 233 __ $105 292 _$6,200 359 $105 431 S85 490 60 

37 ___ $110 97 ___ $70 234 $360 293 _S3,500 360 S50 432 __ S120 491 $120 

38 __ $180 98 ___ S140 235 $200 294 SI 10 361 S80 433 __ $105 -192 S620 

39 ___ $75 99 ___ $130 236 $160 295 __ $105 362 SIOO 434 S150 -193 S140 

40 ___ $220 100 __ SLOO 237 __ $375 296 $160 363 __ $120 435 __ S55 -194 S115 

41 ___ $95 IOI __ $140 238 __ $115 297 __ $130 364 __ $[05 ·136 S100 495 __ S145 

42 $220 !02 __ SIOO 239 $280 298 S220 365 __ $130 437 __ S600 -196 __ S190 

43 ___ $220 !03 __ $140 240 ___ S95 299 $LIO 366 __ $150 -138 50 -197 210 

44 ___ $220 104 __ $160 241 __ $220 300 S95 367 __ $380 439 _ $1,650 -198 __ Sl45 

45 $280 105 $80 242 __ $170 301 S75 370 __ $105 440 - 2.100 499 __ $105 

46 ___ $150 106 __ $140 243 130 302 $75 371 ___ S75 .J,11 __ S1.100 500 S150 

47 $140 107 __ $80 244 __ '190 303 ___ $70 372 S65 -142 _ SI.BOO SOL S210 

48 $40 108 S80 24:i 320 304 S70 373 $90 -143 __ $190 502 __ S120 

50 $110 109 __ S120 246 __ $230 305 $105 37,1 ___ S50 -1-14 --- 90 503 __ $250 

51 ___ $110 110 __ S120 247 __ S180 306 $230 375 ___ $40 4-15 -- 1·15 50,1 __ s180 

52 ___ $60 Ill __ $120 218 S200 307 $120 376 __ $150 446 __ S150 505 __ S105 

53 $110 112 __ S120 249 $180 308 $220 378 __ $50 4-17 __ S2-10 506 580 

54 $50 1.13 __ $120 250 __ $400 309 __ $95 383 __ $•15 -148 __ S320 507 __ S240 

55 $100 114 ___ $LIO 251 S180 310 S145 384 __ $50 ,t,19 __ $360 508 S50 

56 $45 115 __ S50 252 S230 311 __ $85 385 ___ $,5 ,150 __ S60 513 __ $80 

57 $200 116 __ $80 253 ___ $75 312 __ $125 386 ___ $-15 451 __ S115 

58 ___ $500 117 ___ $80 25,1 SI 10 313 S85 387 __ S820 I -152 __ S130 

59 ___ S50 118 __ $120 255 __ 720 31-1 __ $340 388 __ $90 453 ___ S220 

60 __ $200 119 __ $120 256 SJ.700 315 __ S30 389 __ 70 45-1 __ S100 

61 ___ $130 120 ___ $85 257 __ S380 316 __ $260 390 __ $65 455 __ S1150 

62 ___ $45 121 ___ $80 258 __ $280 317 __ $105 391 __ $65 ·156 ___ S65 




